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Dear Mr. Chan:

The annual monitoring report for Owens-Brockway's Oakland plant is enclosed. Results of this
monitoring are consistent with results from previous monitoring events. None of the water
samples contained detectable concentrations of BETX which is consistent with historic results.
Note consultant findings section 5.2, page 8 of the report. Consequently, I am requesting your
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MW-16 and MW-17. We will continue this recovery activity.
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Section 1: Introduction

R RE—

Kennedy/Jenks Consultants (Kennedy/Jenks) prepared this Report on behalf of Owens-Brockway
Glass Containers (Owens-Brockway). The groundwater monitoring activities described in this
Report were performed in accordance with the Work Plan dated 16 February 2000 (Kennedy/Jenks
2000) submitted to the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH). The
ACDEH approved the Work Plan in a letter dated 24 February 2000.
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Section 2: Background

The Owens-Brockway plant is located at 3600 Alameda Avenue, Qakland, California (the Site). The
Site location is shown on Figure 1.

The QOakland plant was constructed in 1936 and occupies a city block that is bounded by Alameda
and Fruitvale Avenues, the Inner Harbor Channel, and 37" and 8" Streets. The plant includes a
glass manufacturing operation, warehouses, and paved outdoor storage areas. The Site plan is
shown on Figure 2.

21 Historical Investigation and Remedial Activities

Historically, fuel oil (or furnace fuel) used to operate the plant was stored in targe underground
storage tanks {USTs) on the west side of the plant until the late 1980s. Soil containing petroleum
hydrocarbons (PHCs) was encountered in July 1986 during construction of a forkiift ramp to the
plant's basement.

As a result of this discovery, sixteen exploratory soil borings were advanced by Exceltech, Inc.
during July 1986 in the vicinity of the ramp, the USTs and the former maintenance building.
Eighteen groundwater monitoring wells were subsequently installed at the Site from July

1986 through December 1986, the deepest of which was advanced to approximately 32 feet below
ground surface {bgs). The well construction details are summarized in Table 1. The soil and
groundwater samples collected in the vicinity of the USTs contained low boiling range (purgeable)
PHCs and high boiling range (extractable) PHCs. In addition, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and
total xylenes (BTEX) were detected in soil and groundwater samples. Several groundwater samples
in the vicinity of the tanks and the maintenance shop contained detectable levels of halogenated
volatile organic compounds (HVOCs). The results of these activities were documented in Exeltech’s
February 1987 report entitied Soil and Groundwater Contamination Investigation.

In September 1986, a 16,000-gallon fuel oil UST was removed, its source pipeline was capped, and
148 cubic yards of petroleum-impacted soil was excavated and disposed at Chemical Waste
Management's Kettleman Hills Class 1 facility. A 36-inch diameter recovery well was installed in the
tank excavation and equipped with a product recovery device in 1987. The original recovery well
(R-1) was upgraded and a second recovery well {(R-2) was installed near Monitoring Well MW-2 in
1989. The two recovery wells were operated for several months without collecting any PHCs. The
inoperable pumps, piping and electrical equipment were removed, and these two wells were filled
with concrete in July 2001. '

Owens-Brockway also operated four USTs (one 350-gallon, two 8,000-gallon and one
12,000-gallon) located adjacent to the power building. These four USTs were removed and
replaced with two double-walled fiberglass, monitored USTs (gasoline and diesel) in 1986.
According to Exceltech, visual evidence of releases from these tanks was noted during the removal
activities. Three of the monitoring wells (MW-16, MW-17 and MW-18) were installed in the vicinity of
these tanks. These gas and diesel USTs, installed in 1986, were removed on 9 October 1998 under
the oversight of the Oakland Fire Department. '
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The September Quarterly Ground-Water Sampling Report, prepared by Ensco Environmental
Services in November 1988, reported that the monitoring well network at the Site was sampled six
times between April 1987 and September 1988 (Table 2 summarizes the historical groundwater
analytical data). The field measurements indicated that several wells contained separate-phase
petroleum product.

Since the monitoring wells were initially installed, Wells MW-3 and MW-18 have been destroyed
during construction activities at the plant.

2.2 Investigation and Sampling Activities (1997 to Present)

In a letter to Owens-Brockway dated 28 April 1997, ACDEH requested that Owens-Brockway
resume groundwater monitoring at the Site. ACDEH requested that Wells MW-1, 2, 5, 6,7, 8, 9, 10,
13, 15, and 17 be sampled and analyzed for total petroleurn hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg),
diesel (TPHd) and motor oil (TPHmo); BTEX; and all wells except MW-13, 15, and 17 should be
analyzed for HYOCs and polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs).

Prior to conducting groundwater sampling, the groundwater depth and petroleum product thickness
in Wells MW-2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 17 were measured twice during the week of 11 August 1997, and
then once per week for three consecutive weeks beginning 26 August 1997. Following the
thickness measurement in each well, the recoverable petroleum product from each well was
removed with a bailer and contained in a 55-gallon drum for disposal to the oil-water separator
associated with the plant. Wells MW-5, 6, 7, 9, and 17 were also cleaned by attaching absorbent
pads to PVC pipe and swabbing the inside of the casings.

Following the measurement of depth to groundwater and purging operations, groundwater samples
were collected on 16 September 1997 from Wells MW-1, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 15, and 17. Wells
MW-2 and MW-6 contained separate-phase petroleum product; therefore, groundwater samples
were not collected from them, although a product sample was obtained from Well MW-2 and
analyzed by gas chromatography techniques in order to compare the product sample to
hydrocarbon fuel standards (“fingerprinting”).

Samples collected from Wells MW-1, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 15, and 17 were analyzed for purgeable and
extractable petroleum hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8015 Modified and for BTEX by EPA Method
8020. The groundwater samples collected from Wells MW-1, 5, 7, 8, 9, and 10 were also analyzed
for HYOCs by EPA Method 8260 and for PCBs by EPA Method 8080.

No HVOCs or PCBs were detected in the samples analyzed. Results of the groundwater analyses
for PHCs and BTEX are summarized in Table 2. The chromatogram for the product sample
collected from Well MW-2 contained hydrocarbons in the C10 to C22 range; however, the pattern
did not match the laboratory's diesel standard. Extractable PHCs (TPHd and TPHmo) were
detected in groundwater in all the monitoring wells sampled on 16 September 1997. Purgeable
PHCs (TPHg) were detected in the groundwater samples collected from Wells MW-7, 9, and 17.
The analytical results typically did not match the gasoline, diesel, and motor oil standards. The
results of this sampling event and the product thickness monitoring were presented in the

19 November 1997 letter report prepared by Kennedy/Jenks.
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A groundwater monitoring event was conducted on 2 November 1998. Groundwater samples were
collected from Wells MW-1, MW-8, MW-10, MW-13, MW-15 and MW-17 following depth to
groundwater measurements and purging operations. Five wells (MW-2, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7 and
MW-9) were not sampled due to the presence of separate-phase petroleum. The analytical results
are presented in Table 2. A detailed description of this monitering event and the results were
provided in the 19 November 1998 report entitled Groundwater Monitoring Event — 2 November
1998 prepared by Kennedy/Jenks.

On 26 and 27 January 1999, Kennedy/Jenks advanced five soil borings to coliect reconnaissance
groundwater samples to further assess the extent of PHCs in shallow groundwater downgradient of
the western portion of the Site. Groundwater samples collected from Borings KB-3, KB-4 and KB-5
contained PHCs measured as total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons (TPPHSs) and total
extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (TEPHs) as well as low concentrations of benzene and total
xylenes (Kennedy/Jenks 1999).

On 16 February 2000, Owens-Brockway submitted a Work Plan to ACDEH. The Work Plan
described procedures for installation of two shallow groundwater monitoring wells. The proposed
locations were MW-19 near Boring KB-5, located on the bank of the Oakland estuary, offsite and
downgradient of the Site, and Monitoring Well MW-20 located at the Site, downgradient of
Monitoring Well MW-16.

One groundwater monitoring well was installed at the Site on 1 December 2000. Monitoring Well
MW-20 was instalied in the driveway to the Site, approximately 125 feet south of Monitoring Well
MW-16. The initial water sample was collected from the Monitoring Well MW-20 on 11
December 2000.

On behalf of Owens-Brockway, Kennedy/Jenks obtained a permit for destruction of Monitoring Well
MW-14 from the ACPW. Monitoring Well MW-14 was destroyed by West Hazmat Drilling under the
direction of Kennedy/Jenks on 1 December 2000, Monitoring Well MW-14 was destroyed by
pressure grouting.

The annual groundwater monitoring event at the Site was performed in December 2000. As
required by the ACDEH, groundwater samples were collected on a quarterly basis from Monitoring
Well MW-20 during 2001. The analytical results from these previous monitoring events are
presented in Table 2.

2.3 Historical Product Removal Activities

As described in Section 2.1, iwo product recovery wells were placed in service in 1989 and were
operated for several months each without recovering any PHCs. These wells are now closed.

During August and September 1997, as discussed in Section 2.2, recoverable petroleum product
was removed from Wells 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 17 using a bailer and absorbent pads. This activity did
remove small amounts of PHCs, but was labor intensive and was discontinued in October 1997.

On 30 June 1999, Owens-Brockway installed a Petro-Trap™ device in Well MW-2. This device isa -
static or passive oil skimmer. The Petro-Trap™ was removed several times over the next month to
assess its performance. During this time only groundwater was recovered in the device’s collection
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container. The Petro-Trap™ and a sample of the Site’s petroleum were sent to the manufacturer,
EnviroProducts, for inspection and evaluation. According to EnviroProducts, the filter swells in the
presence of the petroleum causing the filter to pop out of the holder. This prevents the petroleum
from entering the collection container. Envirotech was unable to provide a satlsfactory resolution to
this problem and Owens-Brockway rescinded their purchase of the Petro-Trap™

A Work Plan dated 16 February 2000 addressed the installation of oil absorbent devices in several
of the monitoring wells. After the Petro-Trap™ equipment was unsuccessful other passive/static
removal devices were evaluated and Owens-Brockway selected Soakease™ absorbent devices for
installation in Wells 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 17. This device has replaceable absorbent pads encased in
holders, and it was anticipated these devices would work as promised by absorbing PHCs that
enter the well casing through the screened interval. Once used, the pads are removed and
replaced. The used absorbent pads are stored onsite in a 55-gallon drum pending appropriate
offsite disposal.

Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report for 2001 Page 5
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Section 3: Field Activities

3.1 PHC Product Removal Activities

During the measurement of depth to groundwater in Site wells, Owens-Brockway personnel
removed the Soakease™ devices in each of the wells and replaced each with a new Soakease™
absorbent pad. The used Soakease™ pads were stored onsite in a 55-gallon drum pending
appropriate offsite disposal.

3.2 Groundwater Nonitoring

On 11 and 12 December 2001, twelve monitoring wells (Wells MW-2, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, MW-8,
MW-9, MW-10, MW-13, MW-15, MW-16, MW-17, and MW-20) were monitored in accordance with
the procedures described in the Work Plan.

In accordance with the Work Plan, Monitoring Wells MW-1, MW-4 and MW-12 were not sampled;
Monitoring Wells MW-3 and MW-14 have been destroyed. Groundwater samples were not collected
from three wells (MW-2, MW-6, and MW-8). Sampies were not collected from Wells MW-2 and
MW-6 because they contained separate-phase PHCs. The product thickness was measured and
recorded in these two wells. Monitoring Well MW-9 was observed to be flooded and its well casing
is damaged. Maintenance personnel also reported that a Soakease™ device had been dropped to
the bottom of Monitoring Well MW-9 and they had been unable to recover it.

The samples were stored at about 4 degrees Centigrade in a cooled container until delivery under
chain-of-custody procedures to STL Chromalab, a California-certified laboratory in Pleasanton,
California.

The groundwater samples were submitted for analysis of TPPH and TEPH using EPA Method 8015
modified and for BTEX by EPA Method 8020. The analytical results are summarized in Table 2, and
the analytical data reports are included in Appendix A. Well purge and sample forms are included in
Appendix B.

3.3 Management of Monitoring Well Purge Water

Purge water generated during sampling was discharged to the onsite oil/water separator.
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Section 4: Quality Assurance/Quality Control

In order to validate the groundwater sample results, one duplicate groundwater sample was
collected and analyzed by EPA Method 8015 Modified for TPPH and TEPH, and for BTEX by EPA
Method 8020. Duplicate samples measure consistency in sampling and analysis. The duplicate
sample (MW-DUP), collected from Well MW-10, indicated the analytical results for the duplicate
sample were consistent with those for the sample.

A travel blank accompanied the sample container during the monitoring event and was analyzed for
BTEX. No analytes were detected in the travel blank.

The analytical data reports indicate that the samples were analyzed within appropriate holding
times. With respect to the laboratory quality control procedures, the surrogate recoveries were
within acceptable limits with the exception of sample MW-17, in which the surrogate recovery was
not reportable due to dilution. Laboratory control spikes and spike duplicates were also within
acceptable laboratory control limits.
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Section 5: Findings

5.1 Depth to Groundwater and Estimated Gradient

As shown in Table 3, the depth to groundwater measured in the monitoring wells in December 2001
varied from 3.73 feet below ground surface (bgs) in Well MW-20 to 8.35 feet bgs in Well MW-8.

The groundwater elevations are tabulated in Table 3 and presented on Figure 3. On 11 December
2001, the hydraulic gradient was approximately 0.020 feet/foot in a south to southwesterly direction
toward the Harbor Channel. This is consistent with historical information.

5.2 Groundwater Sample Analytical Results

As shown in Table 2, the results are consistent with results from previous groundwater monitoring
events at the Site.

In samples where TEPH was detected, the analytical data reports indicate that the chromatographic
patterns do not match the laboratory standard for diesel fuel.

None of the samples contained detectable concentrations of BTEX. These results from the
December 2001 monitoring event are consistent with past resuits and indicate that BTEX are not
constituents of concern in groundwater at the Site.
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Table 1: Summary of Well Construction Details

Casing
Well Date  Measurement Topof  Screen Well  Diameter
Number Installed Elevation® Screen™ Length Depth® (inches) Comments
MW-1 8/12/86 16.02 - 8 21 29 2
MW-2  9/12/86 17.11 10 20 30 2
MW-3  9/12/86 15.46 10 20 30 2 Destroyed
MW-4  9/29/86 16.02 8.5 20 28.5 2  TOCE=1805
{11/88 report)
MW-5  9/20/96 16.19 8.5 20 28.5 2
MW-6  9/29/96 17.48 i2.5 16 285 2
MW-7  9/30/86 16.11 12.5 11 235 2 TOCE =15.76
{11/88 report)
MwW-8 10/22/86 16.57 15 13.5 28.5 2
MW-9  7/23/86 7.339 5 10 20 2
MW-10 10/22/86 15.96 10 15 25 2
MW-11  11/24/86 13.99 10 20 30 2
MW-12 11/24/86 13.83 11 15 26 2
MwW-13  12/11/86 13.98 9.5 15 245 2
MW-14 11/25/86 14.78 10 15 25 2 Destroyed 12/1/00
MW-15 12/17/86 15.16 9.5 20 29.5 2
MW-16 12/12/86 13.48 10 14.5 24.5 2
MW-17 12/15/86 1417 9.5 15 24.5 2
MW-18 12/15/86 14.89 9 15 24 2 Destroyed
MW-20 12/1/00 12.74 6.9 15 219 2
R-1 1987 NMme NAY NA 24 36  Closed
R-2 1989 NM NA NA NA 12 Closed

(a) Top of casing elevation (TOCE) except where noted; measured in feet above US Coast and Geodetic Datum
{mean sea level). Elevations measured by Exceltech in 1986, and by PLS Surveys for MW-20 in 2000.

{b) Depth to top of screened interval (feet below top of casing).

(c) Depth to bottom of screened interval (feet below top of casing).

{d) Well casing elevation was not measured for this well; well is located beneath forklift ramp and this measurement
is the ground surface slevation in feet MSL.

{e) NM = not measured

{fy NA = not available
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l Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
TPPH® TEPH®™ o08G*® BY  T® E® x©
' Well Number Date Sampled _ (ug/) ™ (mgl) (mg/l) (ua)  {vo/t) __ (ug/h  (ugfl)
MW-1 9/23/86 <0.01"  NAY 25 <10 <10 NA <10
4/9/87 BDOL® NA NA BDL BDL NA BDL
l 9/16/87 " — - - - — - —
12/1/87 " - - - — - — -
3/7/88 " - - - - — - —
6/8/88 ¥ - - - - - - —
' 9/14/88 " - - - — - - -
9/16/97 <50 0190 <0300 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/2/98 <50 0.160 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
l 12711701 ™ -~ - - _ — — —
MW-2 4/9/87 '™ — - — — - — -
9/16/87 ™ — - - - — - ~
12/1/87 ™ - — - - - - —
l 3/7/88 © — - — — - — -
6/8/88 ¥ — — — - — — —
9/14/88 " — — - — — - -
l 0/16/97 ™ - - _ — Z — -
11/2/98 ™ - - - - - - -
12/11/01 ™ - — - — - - -
l Mw-3™ 9/23/86 <10 NA 18 <10 <10 NA <10
4/9/87 370 NA NA BDL BDL NA BDL
9/16/87 ™ - - — - — ~ -
12/1/87 "™ — - — — - — -
' 3/7/88 NA 190 NA NA NA NA NA
’ 6/9/88 NA 16 NA NA NA NA NA
9/14/88 ™ — - — — - — -
l MW-2 10/3/86 20 NA 72 <5 <5 NA <5
4/9/87 BDL NA NA BDL BDL NA BDL
' 9/16/87 1.3 0.66 NA BDL BDL NA BDL
! 12/1/87 BDL 0.100 NA BDL BDL NA 8.9
l 3/7/88 BDL BDL NA BDL BDL NA BDL
6/8/88 BDL BDL NA BDL BDL NA BDL
9/14/88 BDL 0.100 NA BDL BDL NA BDL
l MW-5 10/3/86 1,400 NA 24 <5 <5 NA 6.6
4/9/87 54 NA NA BDL BDL NA BDL
9/16/87 NA 96 NA NA NA NA NA
l 12/1/87 NA 2 NA NA NA NA NA
. 3/9/88 NA BDL NA NA NA NA NA
6/9/88 NA 12 NA NA NA NA NA
9/14/88 NA 6.3 NA NA NA NA NA
I 9/16/97 <50 7.5 4.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/2/98 ™ - — - — — — -
12/6/00 1,000 7.7 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
l 12/12/01 3609 570" NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results

TPPH (a) TEPH {b} 0&G {c) B {d} T (e} E 4] X ()
Well Number Date Sampled  {(pg/) ™ (mg/l) (mght) (ug/) (ugh) (poh)  (pg/l
MW-6 4/9/87 "™ - - - - - - -
9/16/87 NA 400 NA NA NA NA NA
, 12/1/87 NA 30 NA NA NA NA NA
3/9/88 NA 9.8 NA NA NA NA NA
6/9/88 NA 83 NA NA NA NA NA
9/14/88 NA 140 NA NA NA NA NA
9/16/97 ™ - - - - - — -
11/2/08 ™ — — - — — - —
12/11/01 ™ - — — - — - -
Mw.-7 10/3/86 260 NA 8 <5 <5 NA <5
4/9/87 '™ — - - - — - —
9/16/87 . NA 790 NA NA NA NA NA
12/1/87 NA 5.3 NA NA NA NA NA
3/9/88 NA BDL NA NA NA NA NA
6/9/88 NA 12 NA NA NA NA NA
9/14/88 NA 67 NA NA NA NA NA
9/16/97 850 26 11 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/2/98 "™ — — — - — - -
12/6/00 540 2.6 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 19
12/12/01 12009 81" NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW-8 10/23/86 1,300 NA 14 <0.2 <0.2 NA <1
4/9/87 73 NA NA BDL BDL NA BDL
9/16/87 '™ — - — - — - —
12/1/87 NA 0.630 NA NA NA NA NA
3/9/88 NA 26 NA NA NA NA NA
6/9/88 NA 17 NA NA NA NA NA
9/14/88 NA 0.150 NA NA NA NA NA
8/12/97 ™ - - - - — — -
9/16/97 <50 029 <0.300 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/2/98 <50 1.3 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/6/00 <50 0.160 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12111701 <50 <0.05 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-9 4/9/87™ - - — - - - -
9/16/87 NA 1.3 NA NA NA NA NA
12/1/87 NA 18 NA NA NA NA NA
3/9/88 NA 47 NA NA NA NA NA
6/8/88 "™ - — - - — — -
9/14/88 ™ - - - - — — -
9/16/97 6,000 19 9 <13 <13 <13 18
11/2/98 ™ — = — ~ — - -
12/6/00 790 69 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/11/01 " - - - — - — -
MW-10 10/23/86 380 NA 7.2 <0.2 <0.2 NA <0.2
4/9/87 300 NA NA BDL BDL NA BDL
9/16/87 NA 3.8 NA NA NA NA NA
12/1/87 NA 0.59 NA NA NA NA NA
3/8/88 NA BDL NA NA NA NA NA
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KennedyJenks Consultants
l Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
TPPH () TEPH (b} 0&G (c) B {d) T (e} E(f] X [L]]
l Well Number _Date Sampled _ (ug/) ™ (mg/l) (mgf) (ug/)  (uof)  (pg _ (ug/)
MW-10 6/8/88 NA 3.8 NA NA NA NA NA
Cont'd 9/14/88 NA 0.570 NA NA NA NA NA
l 9/16/97 <50 1.3 <0.300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/2/98 <50 1.4 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1216/00 150 0.730 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.70
12/6/00 (dup) 160 0.810 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.71
l 12/11/01 2109 06307 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/11/01 160@ 06207 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(MW-DUP)
l MW-11 12/5/86 <8 NA 1.2 <0.4 <0.4 NA 14
4/9/87 BDL NA NA BDL BDL NA BDL
9/16/87 BDL NA NA BDL BDL NA BDL
12/1/87 BDL NA NA 0.8 BDL NA 10
l 3/7/88 BDL BDL NA BDL BDL NA BDL
6/8/88 BDL BDL NA BDOL BDL NA BDL
9/14/88 BDL 100 NA BDL BDL NA BDL
I MW-12 12/5/86 100 NA 2.5 0.49 1 NA 1.3
4/9/87 BDL NA NA BDL BDL NA BDL
9/16/87 BDL NA NA BDL BDL NA BDL
12{1/87 BDL NA NA BDL BDL NA 13
l 3/7/88 BDL BDL NA BDL BDL NA BDL
6/8/88 BDL BDL NA BDL BDL NA BDOL
0/14/88 BDL 0.120 NA BDL BDL NA BDL
i MW-13 12/24/86 <10 NA 57" <0.2 <0.9 NA <0.9
4/9/87 BDL NA NA BDL BDL NA BDL
9/16/87 BDL NA NA BDL BDL NA BDL
' 12/1/87 BDL NA NA 1.6 BDL NA 12
3/8/88 7.7 BDL NA BDL BDL NA BDL
6/8/88 BDL BDL NA BDL BDL NA BDL
9/14/88 BDL 0.130 NA BDL BDL NA BDL
l 9/16/97 <50 0120 <0.300 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/2/98 <50 0.120 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/6/00 <50 0.200 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
| 12/11/01 <50 0.081"7 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw-14"" 12/5/86 @ <8 NA 32 <0.4 <02 NA <0.2
4/9/87 BDL NA NA BDL BDL NA BDL
9/16/87 1.7 0.056 NA BDL BDL NA BDL
l- 12/1/87 BDL 0.066 NA 1.2 4 NA 10
3/7/88 20 BDL NA BDL BDL NA BDL
6/8/88 " — - - — - - -
I 0/14/88 " _ _ . _ ~ _ =
Mw-15 12/24/86 120 NA 1.6 <0.2 <0.9 NA 9.2
4/9/87 BDL NA NA BDL BDL NA BDL
9/16/87 8.4 BDL NA BDL BDL NA BDL
l 12/1/87 BDL NA NA 33 0.84 NA 14
3/8/88 90 BDL NA 0.8 BDL NA BDL
l 6/9/88 53 BDL NA BDL BDL NA BDL
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KennedyJenks Consultants

Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results

TPPH (a} TEPH (b} 0O&G {c) B {d) T {e) E(ﬂ X {a}
Well Number Date Sampled  (ug/l) ™ (mg/l)  (mg/l)  (ug/)  (ug/)  (ua/}  (ugh)
MW-15 9/14/88 NA 0.100 NA NA NA NA NA
Cont'd 9/16/97 <50 0.890 0.380 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/2/98 <50 0.340 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/6/00 <50 0.400 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/11/01 <50 0290" NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-16 12/24/86 <10 NA 1.2 <0.2 <0.9 NA <0.9
4/9/87 BDL NA NA BDL BDL NA BDL
9/16/87 BDL 0.064 NA BDL BDL NA BDL
12/1/87 120 0.150 NA 1 0.37 NA 9.1
3/7/88 10 BDL NA 0.5 BDL NA BDL
6/8/88 BDL BDL NA BOL BDL NA BDL
9/14/88 BDL 0.190 NA BDL BDL NA BDL
9/16/97 '™ - — — — — — -
12/6/00 <50 0.097 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/11/01 <50  <0.050 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-17 12/24/86 240 NA 2.4 5 1.2 NA 14
4/9/87 BDL NA NA BDL BDL NA BDL
9/16/87 44 0.680 NA BDL BDL NA 0.55
12/1/87 540 1.3 NA 7.8 24  NA 28
3/8/88 4,300 3.8 NA 83 BDL NA 46
6/8/38" - - — — — — -
9/14/88 54,000 64 NA BDL BDL NA BDL
9/16/97 1,900 110 96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
11/2/98 <50 16 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6
12/6/00 340 42 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/11/01 53007 91 0® NA <10 <10 <10 <10
Mw-18" 12/24/86 <20 NA 16 <0.3 <0.3 NA 0.99
4/9/87 BDL ~ NA NA BDL BDL NA BDL
9/16/87 BDL 0.480 NA BDL BDL NA BDL
12/1/87 BDL 0.18 NA BDL BDL NA 6.6
3/7/88 BDL BDL NA BDL  BDL NA BDL
6/8/88 BDL BDL NA BDL BDL NA BDL
9/14/88 BDL 0.190 NA BDL BDL NA BDL
MW-20 12/11/00 <50 0.110 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
4/6/01" <50 0.057 NA <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
7/6{01 <50 0.120 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9/19/01 <50 0.160 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/11/01 86 0082™ NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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KennedyJenks Consultants

Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results

(a)
()

(c)
(d)
(&)

TPPH = total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons using EPA Method 8015 modified.

TEPH = total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons using EPA Method 8015 modified. Value listed for samples
collected in December 2000 is value reported by lab as TPH diesel. Sample chromatographic patterns did not
match lab standard for diesel.

0&G = total il and grease.

B = benzene using EPA Method 8020

T = toluene using EPA Method 8020

() E = ethylbenzene using EPA Method 8020

{g) X = total xylenes using EPA Method 8020

(h) (ug/) = micrograms per liter; (mg/} = milligrams per liter

(i) <= analyte not present in the sample at or above the indicated detection limit

() MNA = notanalyzed

(k) BDL = below detection limit; actual limit not available for compilation of this table.

{) Notsampled; well inaccessible.

{m) Not sampled; separate-phase petroleum product present.

{n} Well destroyed.

{0) Other volatile organic compounds were detected in the 12/5/86 sample collected from Well MW-14 using EPA
Method 8010 (the sum of 1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane, 1,1,1,2-tetrachloroethane and perchioroethene was
190 pg/l).

{p} Sample collected from MW-17 on 12/6/00 was also analyzed for MtBE. MIBE was not detected, with a detection
limit of 25 pg/l (raised due to interference from non-target compounds).

{q) Value listed for samples collected in December 2001 is value reported by the laboratory as gasoline.
Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match laboratory gasoline standard.

(r) Value listed for samples collected in December 2001 is value reported by lab as TPH diesel. Sample
chromatographic patterns did not match Jaboratory standard for diesel.

(s) Sample surrogate recovery not reportable due to required dilution.

() Sample coliected from MW-20 on 4/6/01 was also analyzed for MiBE. MtBE was not detected, with a detection
limit of 5 pg/l.
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Table 3: Summary of Groundwater Depths and Elevations
Depth to Water™  Groundwater Elevation™
Well Number Date Sampled : {feet) (feet)
l MW-1 0/23/86 NM® -
4/9/87 8.98 7.04
9/16/87 NM -
. 12/1/87 NM -
3/7/88 NM —
6/8/88 NM —
. 9/14/88 NM -
9/16/97 9.35 6.67
11/2/98 9.16 6.86
12/11/00 NM -
. 12M11/01 NM —
MwW-2 4/9/87 NM . -
9/16/87 NM —
l 121/87 20.19 -3.08
3/7/88 NM -
6/8/88 NM —
9/14/88 NM -
' 8/12/97 15.15 1.96
8/14/97 12.58 4.53
8/26/97 11.58 5.53
l 9/2/97 11.29 5.82
9/9/97 11.50 5.61
9M16/97 11.83 5.28
11/2/98 12.10 5.01
l 12/11/00 12.55 4.56
12/11/01 11.25 5.86
MW-3< 9/23/86 NM —
l 4/9/87 10.53 4.93
9/16/87 11.44 402
12/11/87 12.73 273
l 3/7/88 15.22 0.24
6/9/88 14.78 0.68
9/14/88 NM -
MW-4 A 10/3/86 NM -
l 4/9/87 8.73 7.29
9M6/87 10.53 5.49
12/1/87 9.08 6.94
' 3/7/88 9.05 6.97
6/8/88 9.25 6.77
9/14/88 10.47 5.55
11/2/98 NM -
l 12/11/00 NM —
12/11/01 NM —
l Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report for 2001 Page 1of 5
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Table 3: Summary of Groundwater Depths and Elevations

Depth to Water”  Groundwater Elevation"
Well Number Date Sampled (feet) {feet)
MW-5 10/3/86 NM -

4/9/87 12.02 417

9/16/87 11.77 4.42

12/1487 11.37 4.82

3/9/88 13.06 3.13

6/9/88 12.74 3.45

9/14/88 13.38 2.81

8/12/97 11.81 4.38

8/14/97 11.91 4.28

8/26/97 11.42 4.77

9/2/97 10.50 5.69

9/9/97 11.25 4.94

9/16/97 12.30 3.89

11/2/98 11.48 4.71

12/11/00 12.07 4.12

12/11/01 10.22 5.97

MW-6 4/8/87 13.28 4.20
9/16/87 13.40 4.08

12/1/87 13.04 4.44

3/9/88 15.00 248

6/9/88 14.56 2.92

9/14/88 14.90 2.58

8/12/97 13.96 3.52

8/14/97 13.91 3.57

8/26/97 13.58 3.90

9/2/97 8.91 B.57

9/9/97 10.91 6.57

9/16/97 11.96 5.52

11/2/98 13.20 4.28

12/11/00 13.86 362

12M11/01 11.38 6.10

MwW-7 10/3/86 NM -

4/9/87 12.13 3.98

9/16/87 12.29 3.82

12/1/87 11.24 4.87

3/9/88 11.85 4.26

._B/9/88 12.46 3.65

9/14/88 12.97 3.14

812197 11.91 4.20

B/14/97 11.83 ' 4.28

B/26/97 11.00 5.11

9/2197 10.83 5.28

9/9/97 11.58 4.53

9/16/97 12.15 3.96

11/2/28 12.24 3.87

12/11/00 12.29 3.82

12/11/01 11.31 ' 4.80
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Table 3: Summary of Groundwater Depths and Elevations

Depth to Water®  Groundwater Elevation™
Well Number Date Sampled (feet) (feet)
MW-8 10/23/86 NM -
4/9/87 10.35 §.22
9/16/87 10.71 5.86
12/1/87 8.89 6.68
3/9/88 9.61 6.96
6/9/88 9.96 6.61
9/14/88 10.71 5.86
8/M12/97 10.04 6.53
9/16/97 9.90 6.67
11/2/98 9.80 6.77
12/11/00 9.78 6.79
12/11/01 8.22 8.35
MW-9'® 4/9/87 NM -
9/16/87 NM -
12/1/87 6.83 -
3/9/88 6.44 -
6/8/88 NM -
9/14/88 7.70 -
8/12/97 6.83 -
8/14/97 6.46 -
8/26/97 6.29 -
9/2/97 6.33 -
9/9/97 6.58 -
9/16/97 6.62 -
11/2/98 6.90 -
12/11/00 6.95 -
12/11/01 NM —
MW-10 10/23/66 NM -
4/9/87 10.28 5.67
9/16/87 11.19 477
12/1/87 10.08 5.88
3/8/88 10.36 5.60
6/8/88 10.89 5.07
9/14/88 11.34 462
9/16/97 10.27 5.69
11/2/98 10.30 5.66
12/11/00 10.56 5.40
12/11/01 8.74 7.22
MW-11 12/5/86 - -
4/9/87 8.02 4.97
9/16/87 9.96 4.03
12/1/87 9.44 4.55
3/7/88 9.31 4.68
6/8/88 9.42 4.57
9/14/88 2.10 4.89
11/2/98 NM -
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Table 3: Summary of Groundwater Depths and Elevations
Depth to Water®  Groundwater Elevation™
I Well Number Date Sampled {fect) (feet)
MW-11 12/11/00 NM -
Cont'd 12/11/01 NM -
MW-12 12/5/86 NM -
I 4/9/87 6.83 ‘ 7.00
9/16/87 7.80 6.03
12/1/87 7.59 6.24
I 3/7/88 7.02 6.81
6/8/88 7.38 6.45
9/14/88 8.14 5.69
11/2/98 NM -
I 12/11/00 NM —
12/11/01 NM -
MW-13 12/24/86 NM -
l 4/9/87 10.79 3.19
9/16/87 10.98 3.00
1211/87 10.21 3.77
3/8/88 10.51 347
. 6/8/88 10.85 3.13
9/14/88 10.93 3.05
9/16/97 10.55 3.43
l 11/2/98 10.98 3.00
12/11/00 9.67 4.31
12/11/01 9.69 4.29
' MW-14" 12/5/86 NM -
4/9/87 747 7.61
9/16/87 8.78 6.00
1211487 8.26 6.52
I 3/7/88 7.26 7.52
6/8/88 NM -
9/14/88 NM -
I 11/2/98 NM -
12/11/00 NM —
MW-15 12/24/86 NM -
4/9/87 11.88 3.28
l 9/16/87 11.77 3.39
12/1/87 11.25 3.
3/8/88 11.24 3.92
l 6/9/88 12.15 3.01
9/14/88 12.34 2.82
9/16/97 11.92 3.24
11/2/98 11.60 3.56
l 12/1$/00 11.95 3.2
12/11/01 10.80 4.36
l Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report for 2001 Page 4 of 5
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Table 3: Summary of Groundwater Depths and Elevations
Depth to Water®  Groundwater Elevation®
Well Number Date Sampled (feet) (feet)
. MW-16 12/24/86 NM i
419/87 9.47 4.01
9/16/87 - 10.07 3.41
I 12/1/87 9.23 4.25
3/7/88 9.46 4.02
6/8/88 9.56 3.92
l 9/14/88 9.99 3.49
9/16/97 7.32 6.16
11/2/98 NM -
12/11/00 947 4.01
I 12/11/01 7.57 5.91
MwW-17 12/24/86 NM -
4/9/87 9.95 4.22
l 9/16/87 10.59 3.58
12/1/87 9.87 4.30
3/8/88 10.10 4.07
6/8/88 NM -
' 9/14/88 10.58 3.59
8/12/97 9.54 4.63
8/14/97 9.58 459
l 8126/97 9.25 4.9
9/2/97 9.50 : 4.67
9/9/97 9.58 4.59
9/16/97 9.74 443
l 11/2/98 9.96 4.21
12/11/00 0.84 4.33
12/11/01 8.74 5.43
l Mw-18 12124186 NM -
4/9/87 9.91 4.98
9/16/87 10.37 4,52
I 12/1/87 10.19 47
3/7/88 9.60 5,29
6/8/88 10.01 4.88
9/14/88 10.82 4.07
l 12/11/00 NM —
MW-20 12/11/00 9.81 2.93
12/11/01 9.01 3.73
. {a) Depth to water measured from the top of the well casing. Not corrected for product thickness.
{b) Groundwater elevations are reported in feet above mean sea level.
(c) NM = not measured
l {d} Well destroyed.
(e} Casing elevation not measured.
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Submission #: 2001-12-0219 Date: December 26, 2001
|
SERVICES
l Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco H E c E , V E D STL Chromalab
. 1220 Quarry Lane
822 Folsom Street JAN ﬂ 2 2002 Pleasantan, CA 94566
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366 Tel 925 484 1919
l KENNEDYAENKS CONSULTANTS Fax 925 484 1096
Ms. Meredith Durant www.sll-inc.com
www.chromakab.com
l Project.  950007.30 CADHS ELARKI094
Owens Brockway
' Dear Meredith,
. Attached is our report for your samples received on Wednesday December 12, 2001
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.
l The report contains a Case Narrative detailing sampie receipt and analysis.
l Pisase note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
January 26, 2002 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
l please call me at (925) 484-1919. '
You can also contact me via email. My email address is: ssidhu@chromalab.com
l Sincerely,
S Sl
Surinder Sidhu
l Project Manager
Page 1 of 1




Submission #: 2001-12-0219

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco

Attn: Meredith Durant

2 622 Folsom Street

San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415} 896-0998

SEVERN
"TRENT

SERVICES

STL Chromalahb
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096
www.sthinc.com

950007.30 Project: Owens Brockway www.chromalab.com
_
CA DHS ELAP#1094
Samples Reported
Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab#
MW-5 Water 12/12/2001 08:50 1
MW-7 Water 12/12/2001 09:40 2
MW-8 Water 12/11/2001 14.50 3
MW-10 Water 12/11/2001 13:50 4
MW-DUP Water 12/11/2001 5
Mw-13 Water 12/11/2001 12:45 6
MW-15 Water 12/11/2001 14:05 7
MW-16 Water 12/11/2001 12:15 8
MW-17 Water 12/11/2001 11:25 9
MW-20 Water 12/11/2001 15:40 10
STL Chromalab is a part of Sevemn Trant Laborataries, Inc. Page 1 of 18




Submission #: 2001-12-0219

SEVERN
TRENT -

Gas/BTEX by B015M/8021
Kennedy/Jenks-S5an Francisco Test Method:  8015M STL Chromalab
8021B 1220 Quarry Lane
Atin: Meredith Durant Prep Method: 5030 Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1918
Sample ID;  MW-5 Lab Sample 1D:  2001-12-0218-001 Fax 325 484 1096
www.stl-inc.com
Project: 950007.30 Received: 12/12/2001 17:4Q www.chromalab.com
Qwens Brockway
Extracted: 12/20/2001 11:04 CA DHS ELAP#094
Sampled: 12/12/2001 08:50 QC-Batch: 2001/12/20-01.01
Matrix: Water
Compound Result % Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasaline 380 | 50 ug/L 1.00 12/20/2001 11:04 g
Benzans ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 12/20/2001 11:04
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 12/20/2001 11:04
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 12/20/2001 11:04
Xylene(s}) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 12/20/2001 11:04
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 719 58-124 % 1.00 12/20/2001 11:04
4-Bromofluarebenzene-F1D 777 50-150 i Yo 1.00 12/20/2001 11:04
STL Chromalab is a part of Severn Trent Lahoratories, Inc. Page 2 of 18




Submission #: 2001-12-0219 SEVERN
TRENT"
l Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021
Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco Test Method:  8015M
80218 STL Chromalab
l 1220 Quarry Lane
Aftn: Meredith Durant Prep Method: 5030 Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1913
Sample ID:  MW-7 Lab Sample ID:  2001-12-0219-002 Fax 925 484 1096
— . ) www.st-inc.com
Project: 950007.30 Received: 12/12/2001 17:40 www.chromalab.com
Owens Brockway
Extracted: 12/20/2001 11:34 CA DHS ELAF#1094
Sampled: 121212001 09:40 QC-Batch: 2001/12/20-01.01
Matrix: Water I
R L
' Compound Resuit Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Fag
Gasoline 1200 100 ugfL 200 12/20/2001 11:34 q
' Benzene ND 10 ugfL 2.00 12/20/2001 11:34
Toluene ND 1.0 ugfl 2.00 12/20/2001 11:34
Ethyi benzene ND 1.0 ugiL 2.00 12/20/2001 11:34
l Xylene(s) ND 1.0 ugiL 2.00 12/20/2001 11:34
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 74.8 58-124 % 2.00 12/20/2001 11:34
l 4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 77.0 50-150 % 2.00 12/20/2001 11:34
STL Chromalab is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 3 of 18




Submission #: 2001-12-0219 SEVERN
TRENT
l Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021
Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco Test Method:  8015M
a021B STL Chromalab
1220 Quarry Lane
Atin: Meredith Durant Prep Method: 5030 Fleasanton, CA 94565
Tel 925 484 1919
l Sample ID: MW-8 Lab Sample ID:  2001-12-0219-003 Fax 925 484 1006
. . X www.stlHinc.com
Project: 950007.30 Received: 12(12/2001 17:40 www.chromalab.com
Owens Brockway
Extracted:; 12/20/2001 12:17 CA DHS ELAP#1034
Sampled:; 12112001 14:50 QC-Batch: 2001/12/20-01.05
Matrix: Water
. -
l Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ugil 1.00 12/20/2001 12:17
l Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1212012001 12:17
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1.00 12/20/2001 1217
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ugfl 1.00 12/20/2001 1217
' Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 12/20/2001 12:17
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorctoluene 64.2 58-124 % 1.00 12/20/2001 12:17
l 4-Bromoflucrobenzene-FID 81.0 50-150 N 1.00 12/20/2001 1217
STL Ghromalab is a part of Severn Trent Laborataries, Inc. Page 4 of 18




Submission #: 2001-12-0219 SEVERN
TRENT
l Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021
Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco Test Method:  8015M
8021B STL Chromalab
' 1220 Quarry Lane
Aftn: Meredith Durant Prep Method. 5030 Pleaganton, CA 94568
Tel 925 484 1919
' Sample ID:  MW-10 Lab Sample ID:  2001-12-0219-004 Fax 925 484 1096
oot s ) www.sll-Inc.com
Project:  950007.30 Received: 12/12/2001 17:40 www.chromealab.com
QOwens Brockway
Extracted: 12/20/2001 12:05 CA DHS ELAP#1094
Sampled: 12M1/2001 13:50 QC-Batch: 2001/12/20-01.01
Matrix: Water
l Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
(Gasoline 210 50 ugfl. 1.00 12/20/2001 12:05 g
' Benzene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 12/20/2001 12:05
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 12/20/2001 12:05
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 12/20/2001 12:05
' Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 12/20/2001 12:05
Surrogate(s}
Trifluorotoluene 742 58-124 % 1.00 12/20/2001 12:05
' 4-Bromcflucrobenzene-FID 791 50-150 % 1.00 12/20/2001 12:05
STL Chromalab is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 5 of 18




Submission #: 2001-12-0219

SEVERN
TRENT -

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021
Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco Test Method:  BO15M
8021B STL Chromalab
1220 Cuarry Lane
Aftn: Meredith Durant Prep Method: 5030 Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919
Sample ID:  MW-DUP Lab Sample ID:  2001-12-0219-005 Fax 925 484 1096
. www.stl-inc.com
Project: 950007.30 Received: 12/12/2001 17:40 www._chromalab.com
Owens Brockway
Extracted: 12/20/2001 1234 CA DHS ELAP#1094
Sampled:  12/11/2007 QC-Batch: 2001/12¢20-01.01
Malrix: Water
L_________________________________________________________________________ ____________

Compound Result Rep.Limit Uniits Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoling 160 50 ug/L 1.00 1242042001 12:34 g
Benzene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 12420/2001 12:34
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 12/20/2001 12:34
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 12/20/2001 12:34
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 12/20/2001 12:34

Surrogate(s)

Trifluorotoluene 786 58-124 % 1.0¢ 12/20/2001 12:34
4-Bromofluoroberzene-FID 741 50-150 % 1.00 12/20/2001 12:34
STL Chromalab is a part of Sevem Trent Laboratories, In¢. Page 6 of 18




Submission #: 2001-12-0219 SEVERN
TRENT
Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021
Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco Test Method:  8015M
80218 STL Chromalab
1220 Quarry Lane
Attn: Meredith Durant Prep Method: 5030 Pleasanton, CA 94586
Tel 925 484 1919
l Sample ID:  MW-13 Lab Sample tD:  2001-12-0218-006 Fax 925 484 1096
s ede Lo . www.sthing.com
Project: 95000730 Received: 12/12/2001 17:40 www.chromalab.com
Owens Brockway
' Extracted: 12/20/2001 12:49 CA DHS ELAP#1094
Sampled: 12/11/2001 12:45 QC-Balch: 2001/12/20-01.05
Matrix: Water
L L __ I
l Compound Rasult Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 12/20/2001 12:49
l Benzene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 12/20/2001 12:49
Toluene ND Q.50 ug/L 1.00 12/20/2001 12:49
Ethyl benzene MD 0.50 ug/L 1.00 12/20/2001 12:49
' Xylene(s) ND 050 ug/l 1.00 12/20/2001 12:49
Surrogate(s)
Trifluoretoluene 724 58-124 % 1.60 12/20/2001 12:49
' 4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 84.0 50-150 % 1.00 12/20/2001 12:49
STL Chromalab is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 7 of 18




Submission #: 2001-12-0219 SEVERN
TRENT
l Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021
Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco Test Method;  8015M
8021B STL Chromalab
l 1220 Quarry Lane
Aftn: Meredith Durant Prep Method: 5030 Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919
Sample ID:  MW-15 Lab Sample ID;  2001-12-0219-007 Fax 925 484 1096
. R ) www.st-inc.com
Preject: 950007.30 Received: 12/12/2001 17.40 www.chromalab.com
Owens Brockway
Extracted: 12/20/2001 13:22 CA DHS ELAP#1094
l Sampled: 12/11/2001 14:05 QC-Batch: 2001/12/20-01.05
Matrix: Water
. _
' Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 12/20/2001 13:22
' Benizene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 12/20/2001 13:22
Toluene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 12/20/2001 13:22
Ethyl benzene ND .50 ugf/L 1.00 12/20/2001 13:22
l Xylene(s) ND (.50 ug/iL 1.00 12/20/2001 13:22
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 58.8 58-124 % 1.00 12120/2001 13:22
l 4-Brompfuorobenzene-FID 65.4 50-150 % 1.00 12/20/2001 13:22
STL Chromalab is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 8 of 18




Submission #: 2001-12-0219 SEVERN
TRENT
Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021
Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco Test Method:  8015M
80218 STL Chromalab
1220 Quarry Lane
Altn: Meredith Durant Prep Method: 5030 Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tet 925 484 1919
l Sample ID:  MW-18 Lab Sample ID:  2001-12-0219-008 Fax 925 484 1096
sthinc.
Project.  950007.30 Received: 12/12/2001 17:40 o rormalab Com
Owens Brockway
. Extracted: 12/20/2001 13:54 CA DHS ELAP#1004
Sampled: 12172001 12:15 QC-Batch: 2001/12/20-01.05
Matrix: Water
L __
l Compound Result Rep.Limit ‘t Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ugfl- 1.00 12/20/2001 13:54
l Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 12/20/2001 13:54
Toluene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 12/20/2001 13:54
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1.00 12/20/2001 13:54
l Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 12/20/2001 13:54
i
Surrogate(s) ‘;
Trifluorotolugne 723 : 58-124 % 1.00 12/20/2001 13:54
i
' 4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 86.1 } 50-150 % 1.00 12/20/2001 13:54
STL Chromalab is a part of Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 9 of 18




Submission #: 2001-12-0219

SEVERN
TRENT

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021
Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco Test Method:  8015M
80218 STL Chromalab
1220 Quarry Lane
Aftn: Meredith Durant Prep Method: 5030 Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919

Sample ID:  MW-17 Lab Sample ID:  2001-12-0219-009 Fax 925 484 1006
i . . www.sti-inc.com
Projact: 950007.30 Received: 12/12/2001 17:40 www.chromalab.com
Owens Brockway
Extracted: 12/20/2001 13:03 CA DHS ELAP#1094
Sampled: 12/11/2001 11:25 QC-Batch: 200112/20-01.1
Matrix: Water
L
f
.Compound Result | Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
(asoline 5300 1000 ug/L 20.00 12/20/2001 13:03 g
Banzens ND 10 ugiL 20.00 12/20/2001 13:03
Toluene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 12/20/2001 13:03
Ethyl benzene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 12/20/2001 13:03
Xylens(s) ND 10 ug/L 20.00 12/20/2001 13:03
Surrogatefs)

Trifluarotoluena 84.5 58-124 % 1.00 12/20/2001 13:03
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 721 50-150 % 1.00 12/20/2001 13:03

STL Chromalal is a part of Severn Trent L.aborataries, Ing.

Page 10 of 18




Submission #: 2001-12-0219 SEVERN
TRENT
l Gas/BTEX by B015M/8021
Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco Test Method:  8015M
80218 STL Chromalab
l 1220 Quarry Lane
Aitn: Meredith Durant Prep Method: 5030 Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919
' Sample ID:  MW-20 Lab Sample ID:  2001-12-0219-010 Fax 925 484 1096
. . www.st-inc.com
Project: 9500Q07.30 Received: 12/12/2001 17:40 www.chromalab._com
Owens Brockway
Extracted: 12/20/2001 13:33 CA DHS ELAP#1094
Sampled: 12/11/2001 15:40 QC-Batch: 2001/12/20-01.01
Matrix: Water
- L
T
l Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 85 50 ugiL 1.00 12/2012001 13:33 9
' Benzane ND 0.5¢ ug/L 1.00 12/20/2001 13:33
Toluene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 12/20/2001 13:33
Ethyl banzane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 12/20/2001 13:33
. Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 12/20/2001 13:33
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 834 58-124 % 1.00 12/20/2001 13:33
l 4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 759 50-150 ; % 1.00 1242012001 13:33
STL Chromaiab is a part of Sevem Trent Laborataries, Inc. Page 11 of 18




Submission #: 2001-12-0219 SEVERN
CTRENT
l Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021
Batch QC report STL Chromalab
. . 1220 Quarry Lane
l Test Method: 8015M Prep Method: 5030 Pleasanton, CA 94566
80218
Tel 925 484 1918
Fax 925 484 1098
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2001/12/20-01.01 www.stl-ing.com
www.chromalab.com
MB: 2001/12/20-01.01-003 Date Extracted: 12/20/2001 08:02
CA DHS ELAP#1084
' L_ L
Compound Result Rep.Limit Unit Analyzed Flag
l Gasoline ND 50 ugfL 12/20/2001 08:02
Benzeneg ND 0.5 ugfL 12/20/2001 08:02
Toluene ND 0.5 ugiL 12/20/2001 08:02
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/20/2001 08:02
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L 12/20/2001 08:02
Surrogale(s}
Trifluorotoluene 90.6 58-124 % 12/20/2001 08:02
4-Bromofluorobanzene-FID 79.3 50-150 % 12/20/2001 08:02
STL Chromalab is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. Page 12 of 18




Submission #: 2001-12-0219 SEVERN
TRENT
' Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021
Batch QC report
STL Ghromalab
I Test Method: 8015M Prep Method: 5030 1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566
8021B
Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2001/12/20-01.05 www st-inc.com
www.chromalab.com
MB: 2001/12/20-01.05-003 Date Extracted: 12/20/2001 08:56
CA DHS ELAP#1094
l I _
Compound Result Rep.Limit Unit Analyzed Flag
. ‘Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 12/20/2001 08:56
Benzene ND 0.5 ugfl 12/2072001 08:56
Toluene ND 0.5 ugiL 12/20/2001 08:56
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/l 12/20/2001 08:56
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/lL 12/20/2001 08:56
Surrogate(s)
l Trifluorctoluene B87.0 58-124 % 12/20/2001 08:56
4-Bromofiuorobenzene-FID 885 £0-15¢ % 1212012001 (08:56
STL Chromalab is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 13 of 18




Submission #: 2001-12-0219

Test Method:

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Batch QC report

Prep Method:

5030

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD)

Water

QC Batch # 2001/12/20-01.01

SEVERN
TRENT

SERVICES

STL Chromalab
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096

LCS:  2001/12/20-01.01-004  Extracted: 12/20/2001 08:32  Analyzed:  13/50/2001 08:32 www.stl-ing.com

LCSD: 2001/12/20-01.01-005  Exiracted: 12/20/2001 09:01  Analyzed: 12/20/2001 08:01 www.chromalab.com
. — ERE—— CA DHS ELAP#1094

Compound Canc. [ugi] Exp.Conc. [ug/L] Recovery [%] | RPD | CtrlLimils [%] Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | [%] Recavery | RPD LCS LCSD

Benzene 106 104 100.0 100.0 106.0 104.0 | 1.9 77123 20

Toluene 110 108 00.0 100.0 110.0 1080 (1.8 75122 20

Ethyl benzene 106 102 100.0 100.0 106.0 1020 (3.8 70130 20

Xylene(s) 320 315 300 300 106.7 | 1050 |16 | 75125 20

Surrogate(s)

Trifluorotoluene 535 525 500 500 107.0 105.0 58-124

STL Chromalab is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.

Page 14 of 18




Submission #: 2001-12-0219 SEVERN
TRENT
l Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021
Batch QC report
STL Chramalab
' Test Method:  8015M Prep Method: 5030 1220 Quarry Lang
Pleasantan, CA 94566
Lahoratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2001/12/20-01.01 Tel 925 484 1919
] Fax 925 484 1096
' LCS:  2001/12/20-01.01-006  Extracted: 12/20/2001 09:31  Analyzed:  12/20/2001 09:31 www.sil-ing.com
LCSD:  2001/12/20-01.01-007  Extracted: 12/20/2001 10:00  Analyzed: 12/20/2001 10:00 www.chromalab.com
' . E— CA DHS ELAP#1094
Compound Cone. [ugi] Exp.Conc. [ugiL] Recovery [%] RPD | Ctrl.Limits [%] Flags
. LCS Lcsh LCcs LCSD LCS | LCSD [[%] | Recovery | RPD | LGS ILCSD
Gasoling 487 495 500 500 97.4 go.0 |16 | 75125 20
l Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene- 376 374 500 500 75.2 74.8 50-150
STL Chromalab is a parl of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 15 of 18




Submission #: 2001-12-0219 SEVERN
TRENT
' Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021
Batch QC report
STL Chramalah
' Test Method:  8015M Prep Method: 5030 1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566
Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2001/12/20-01.05 Tel 925 484 1919
R Fax 925 484 1096
LCS:  2001/12/20-01.05-006  Extracted: 12/20/2001 10:33  Analyzed: 1212072001 10:33 www,stl-inc.cam
LCSD: 2001/12/20-01.05-007  Extracted: 12/20/2001 11:05  Analyzed: 12/20/2001 11:05 wwaw.chromalab. com
l - CA DHS ELAP#1024
Coarnpaund Gone. [ugit] Exp.Conc. [ugiL] Recovery [%)] RPD | Girl.Limits [%] Flags
' LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS LGSO | [%] Recovery | RPD LGS LCSD
Gasoline 416 458 500 500 83.2 916 |98 75-125 20
| Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene- A77 G522 500 500 95.4 1044 50-150
STL Chromalab is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 16 of 18




Submission #: 2001-12-0219 SEVERN
TRENT
l Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021
Batch QC report
STL Chromalab
I Test Method:  8021B Prep Method: 5030 1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566
Laboratory Control Spike {(LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2001/12/20-01.05 Tel 925 484 1919
. Fax 925 484 1006
1CS:  2001/12/20-01.05-025  Extracted: 12/20/2001 09:28  Analyzed: 125012001 09:28 www.stl-inc.com
LCSD:  2001/12/20-01.05-026  Extracted: 12/20/2001 10:01  Analyzed: 12/20/2001 10:01 www.chromalab.com
l T CA DHS ELAP#1DQ.4
Compound Cone. [ugid] Exp.Cone. [ugiL] Recovery [%] RPD | Clrl.Limits [%] Flags
l LGS LCSD LCS LCSD LCs LCSD {[%] Recavery | RPD LCS LCSD
Benzene 87.0 96.2 100.0 100.0 97.0 96.2 0.8 77-123 20
l Toluene 89.1 83.0 100,10 100.0 891 880 [1.2 78-122 20
Ethyl benzene 93.0 929 100.0 100.0 33.0 929 (0.1 T0-130 20
l Xylene(s) 275 273 300 300 91.7 91.0 |0.B 75-125 20
Surrogatefs)
l Trifluorotoluene 457 476 500 500 91.4 05.2 58-124 0
STL Chromalab is a part of Seven Trenl Laboratories, Inc. Page 17 of 18




Submission #: 2001-12-0219 SEVERN
TRENT
Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021 SERVICES

Legend & Notes S5TL Chromalab

1220 Quarry Lane
Test Method:  8021B Prep Method: 5030 Pleasanton, CA 94586

8015M
Ted 925 484 1919

Fax 925 484 1096
www.stinc.com
www.chromalab.com

Analyte Fla
yt 98 CA DHS ELAP#1094

g
Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match our gasoline standard.

STL Chromalab is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 18 of 18




Submission #: 2001-12-0219

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

KennedylJenks-San Francisco

Attn: Meredith Durant

= 622 Folsom Street

San Francisco, CA 94107-1366

Phone: (415} 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

SEVERN
TRENT .

SERVICES I

STL Chromalab
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasantert, CA 34566

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096
waww_sll-inc.com

950007.30 Project: Owens Brockway www.chromalab.com
L
CA DHS ELAP#1094
Samples Reported
Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
'TRIP BLANK Water 12/12/2001 1
STL Chromalab is a part of Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 1of 4




Submission #: 2001-12-0219

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco

Attn: Meredith Durant

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Test Method: 80218
Prep Methed: 5030

SEVERN
TRENT

SERVICES

STL Chremalsb
1220 Quarry Lane
Pteasanton, CA 94566

Sample ID;  TRIP BLANK Lab Sample ID:  2001-12-0219-011 Tel 925 484 1918
N ’ Fax 925 484 1096
Project: 950007.30 Received: 1211272001 17:40 www.sti-inc.com
Owens Brockway www._chromalab.com
Extracted: 12/20/2001 11:45
CA DHS ELAP#1094
Sampled: 12/12/2001 QiC-Batch: 2001/12/20-01.05
Matrix: Water
MR AR
Compound Result Rep. Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Fag
Benzene ND Q.50 ug/l. 1.00 12/20/2001 11:45
Toluene ND Q.50 ug/L. 1.00 12/20/2001 11:45
Ethy) benzene ND 0.50 uarl 1.00 12/20/2001 11:45
Xylane(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 12/20/2001 11:45
Surrogafe(s)
Trifluorotoluene [ 71.9 58-124 | % 1.00 12/20/2001 11:45
STL Chromalab is a part of Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 2 of 4




Submission #: 2001-12-0219 SEVERN
l TRENT.
Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021
. Batch QC report STL Chromalab
. . 1220 Quatry Lane
Test Method: 8015M Prep Method: 5030 Pleasanton, CA 94566
8021B
Tel 925 484 1919
' Fax 925 484 1096
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2001/12/20-01.05 www.stl-ing.com
www.chromalab.com
MB: 2001/12/20-01.05-003 Date Extracted: 12/20/2001 08:56
CA DHS ELAP#1094
N
| Compound Result Rep.Limit Unit Analyzed Flag
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 127202001 08:56
Toluens ND 0.5 ug/t 12/20/2001 08:56
' Ethyl benzane ND 0.5 ug/L 12/20/2001 08:56
Xylena(s} ND 0.5 ugiL 12/20/2001 08:56
Surrogafe(s)
' Trifluorotoluene 87.0 58-124 % 12/20/2001 08:56
STL Chromalab is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 3 of 4




Submission #: 2001-12-0219 SEVERN
TRENT
Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021
Batch QC report
STL Chromalah
. Test Method:  8021B Prep Method: 5030 1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566
Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2001/12/20-01.05 Tel 925 484 1919
) Fax 925 484 1096
LCS:  2001/12/20-01.05-025  Extracted: 12/20/2001 09:28  Analyzed: 1212012001 09:28 wwnw_stl-inc.com
LCSD: 2001/12/20-01.05-026  Exiracted: 12/20/2001 10:01  Analyzed: 12/20/2001 10:01 www.chromalab.com
' I —— — CA DHS ELAP#1094
Compound Conc. Jug/L] Exp.Conc. [ug/L] Recovery [%] RPD | Ctrl.Limits [%} Flags
' LCS LCSD LCs LCSD LCS | LCSD |[%] | Recovery | RPD | LCS |LCSD
Benzene 97.0 96.2 100.0 100.0 97.0 | 82|08 | 77123 20
Toluene ag.1 88.0 100.0 100.0 B9.1 880 |12 | 78-122 20
Ethyl benzene 93.0 92.9 100.0 100.0 93.0 | 929 |04 | 70-130 20
' Xylene(s} 275 273 300 300 gi7 | 910 |08 | 75125 20
Surrogate(s}
l Trifluerotoluene 457 476 500 500 914 | 952 58-124 0
STL Chromalab is a part of Severn Trent Laboratoties, Inc. Page 4 of 4




Submission #: 2001-12-0219

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco

Atltn: Meredith Durant

B 622 Folsom Strest

San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

SEVERN
TRENT

SERVICES

STL Chromalab
1220 Cuarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1918
Fax 925 484 1096
www.sil-inc.com

950007.30 Project: Owens Brockway www.chromalab.com
L
CA DHS ELAP#1094
Samples Reported
Sample {D Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
MW-5 Water 12/12/2001 08:50 1
MW-7 Water 12/12/2001 09:40 2
MW-8 Water 12/11/2001 14:50 3
MW-10 Water 12/11/2001 13:50 4
MwW-DUP Water 12/11/2001 5
MW-13 Water 12/11/2001 12:45 6
MW-15 Water 12/11/2001 14:05 7
MW-18 Water 12/11/2001 12:15 8
MW-17 Water 12/11/2001 11:25 9
MW-20 Water 12/11/2001 15:40 10
STL Chiomalab is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 1 of 14




Submission #: 2001-12-0219

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn: Meredith Durant

Test Method:  8015M
Prep Method:  3510/8015M

Sample ID:  MW-5

Lab Sample ID:  2001-12-0218-001

SEVERN
TRENT

SERVICES

STL Chromalab
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 84566

Tel 925 484 1919

. . Fax 925 484 1096
Project:  950007.30 Received: 12/12/2001 17:40 wrw stling.com
Owens Brockway www.chromalab.com
Extracted: 12/14/2001 10:11
CA DHS ELAP#1094
Sampled: 12/12/2001 08:50 QC-Batch; 200112/14-01.10
Matrix: Water
. _

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 5700 50 ug/L 1.00 1211442001 23:19 ndp
Motor Qit 4300 500 ugfL 1.00 12/14/2001 23:19

Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 90.8 60-130 % 1.00 121442001 23:18

STL Chromalab is a part of Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Ing. Page 2 of 14




Submission #: 2001-12-0219

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco

Test Method:  8015M

SEVERN
TRENT

SERVICES

STL Chromalab
Aftn: Meredith Durant Prep Method:  3510/8015M 1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566
Sample ID:  MW-7 Lab Sample ID:  2001-12-0219-002 Tel 925 4B4 1919
Project.  950007.30 Received: 12/12/2001 17:40 Fax 925 484 1096
www.st-inc.com
Owens Brockway
www.chromalab.com
Extracted: 12/14/2001 10:11
Sampled:  12/12/2001 09:40 QC-Batoh; 2001/12/14-01.10 CADHS ELAP#1094
Matrix: Water
T __

Compound Result | Rep Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 8100 50 ug/L 1.00 12/14/2001 23:56 ndp
Motor Qil 4500 500 ug/L 1.00 12/14/2001 23:56

Surragate(s)
o-Terphenyl 91.1 80-130 % 1.00 1211412001 23:56

Page 3 of 14

STL Chromalab is a part of Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.




Submission #: 2001-12-0219

Kennedy/Jenks-5an Francisco

Tatal Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Altn: Meredith Durant

Test Method:  8015M
Prep Method:  3510/8015M

SEVERN
TRENT

SERVICES

STL Chromalah
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Sample ID: MW-8 Lab Sample ID:  2001-12-0219-003 Tel 925 484 1319
Project:  950007.30 Received: 12/12/2001 47:40 Fax 923 484 1096
Owens Brockway Wwww.St-ne. com
www.chromalab.com
Extracted: 12/14/2001 10:11
Sampled: 12112001 14:50 QC-Batch: 2001/12/14-01.10 CA DHS ELAP#1094
Matrix; Water
I __

Compound Rasult Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ugfL 1.00 12/44/2001 21:10
Motor Oil ND 500 uglL 1.00 12/14/2001 21:10

Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 89.4 60-130 % 1.00 12/14/2001 21:1Q

STL Chromalab is a part of Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 4 of 14




Submission #: 2001-12-0219 SEVERN
TRENT
. Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)
Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco Test Method:  8015M
STL Chromalab
' Attn: Meredith Durant Prep Method:  3510/8015M 1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566
Sample ID: MW-10 Lab Sample ID:  2001-12-0219-004 Tel 925 484 1919
Project:  950007.30 Received: 121212001 17:40 Fax 928 484 1058
Owens Brockway w8 -ine.com
www.chromalab,.com
Extracted: 12/14/2001 10:11
CA DHS ELAP#1034
l Sampled: 12/11/2001 13:50 QC-Batch: 2001/12/14-01.10
Matrix: Water
M
l Compound Resuit Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 630 50 ugfl 1.00 1274442001 21:47 ndp
Motor Oil ND 500 ug/L 1.00 121442001 21:47
l Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 894 60-130 % 1.00 12/14/2001 21:47
STL Chromalab is a pari of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 5 of 14




Submission #: 2001-12-0219

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

KennedyfJenks-San Francisco
Attn: Meredith Durant

Test Method:  8015M
Prep Method:  3510/8015M

SEVERN
TRENT

SERVICES

STL Chromalab
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Sample ID: MW-DUP Lab Sample ID:  2001-12-0215-005 Tel 925 484 1919
Project: 950007.30 Received: 12/12/2001 17:40 Fax 9:3_:[246(1’:196
Owens Brockway www.chromalab.com
Extracted: 12/14/2001 10:11
Sampled:  12/11/2001 OC-Batch: 2001/12/14-01.40 CA DHS ELAP#1094
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit E Units Ditution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 620 50 E ugiL 1.00 121142001 22:24 ndp
Motor Qil ND 500G E ug/L 1.00 1211412001 22:24
i
Surrogate(s) |
o-Terphenyl 89.7 60-130 ! % 1.00 121412001 22:24
STL Chromalab is a part of Severn Trent Laborataries, Inc. Page 6 of 14




Submission #: 2001-12-0219

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco

Attn: Meredith Durant

Test Method:  8015M
Prep Method:  3510/8015M

TRENT

SERVICES

STL Chromalah
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94568

Sample (D: MW-13 Lab Sampte ID:  2001-12-0219-006 Tel 825 484 1919
Project.  950007.30 Received: 12/12/2001 17:40 Fax 923;‘2“ 1056
Owens Brockway www.sfl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com
Extracted: 12114/2001 10:11
Sampled:  12/11/2001 12:45 QC-Batch: 2001/12/14-01.10 CADHS ELAP#1054
Matrix: Water
_ __

Compound Result Rep,Limit Urits Dilution Analyzed Flag
Dieset 91 50 ugfl. 1.00 12/14/2001 23:01 ndp
Motor Qil ND 500 ug/L 1.00 1211472001 23:01

Surrogate(s) !
o-Terphenyl 922 60-130 i % 1.00 12/1472001 23:01

STL Chromalak is & part of Severn Trent Laborataries, Inc.

Page 7 of 14




Submission #: 2001-12-0219 SEVERN
TRENT
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)
Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco Test Method:  8015M
: STL Chromalab
. Attn: Meredith Durant Prep Method:  3510/8015M 1220 Quarry Lane
. Pleasanton, CA 94566
Sample ID; MW-15 Lab Sample ID:  2001-12-0219-007 Tel 925 484 1919
l Project:  950007.30 Received: 12/12/2001 17:40 Fax 925 484 1058
Owans Brockway www.SlHinc.com
www.chromalab.com
Extracted: 12/14/2001 10:11
l Sampled:  12/11/2001 14:05 QC-Batch: 2001/12/14-01.10 CADHS ELAP#1094
Matrix: Water I
L __
l Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Ijiesel 250 a0 ug/L 1.00 1211472001 23:39 ndp
Mator Cil ND 500 ug/l 1.00 12/14/2001 23:39
' Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 804 60-130 % 1.00 12/14/2001 23:39
STL Chromalab is a part of Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 8 of 14




Submission #: 2001-12-0219 SEVERN
TRENT
' Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)
Kennedy/Jenks-San Franclsco Test Method:  8015M
STL Chromalab
l Attn: Meredith Durant Prep Method:  3510/6015M 1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566
Sample ID:  MW-16 Lab Sample ID:  2001-12-0219-008 Tel 925 484 1919
Project:  950007.30 Received: 12/12/2001 17:40 Fax 925 454 1095
Owens Brockway www.sil-inc..com
www.chromalab.com
Extracted: 12/14/2001 10:11
' Sampled:  12/11/2001 12:15 QC-Batch: 2001/12/14-01.10 CA DHS ELAP#1054
Matrix: Water
L _
l Compound Resuilt Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ugiL 1.00 12/15/2001 00:16
Motor Gil ND 500 ug/L 1.00 12/15/2001 00:16
l Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 91,8 60-130 % 1.00 12/15/2001 00:16
STL Chroralab is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 9 of 14




Submission #; 2001-12-0219

KennedylJenks-San Francisco

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Attn: Meredith Durant

Test Method:  8015M
Prep Method:  3510/8015M

SEVERN
TRENT

SERVICES

STL Chromalab
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasantan, CA 94566

Sample ID:  MW-1T Lab Sample ID:  2001-12-0219-009 Ted 925 484 1919
Project.  950007.30 Received: 12/12/2001 17:40 Fax 9:3_;24;&96
Owens Brockway www.chromalab.com
Extracted: 12/14/2001 10:11
A DHS ELAP#1094
Sampled: 12/11/2001 11:25 QC-Batch: 2001/12/14-01.10 ¢
Matrix: Water
_ H
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 91000 1000 ugiL 20.00 12/17/2001 11:00 ndp
Motar Oil 10000 10000 ugh 20.00 12717/2001 11:00
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl NA 60-130 % 20.00 12(17/2001 11:00 sd

STL Chromalab is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 10 of 14




Submission #: 2001-12-0219 SEVERN
TRENT
l Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)
Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco Test Method:  8015M
. STL Chromalab
l Aftn: Meredith Durant Prep Method:  3510/8015M 1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 34566
Sample ID:  MW-20 Lab Sample ID:  2001-12-0219-010 Tel 925 484 1919
I Project.  950007.30 Received: 12/12/2001 17:40 Fax 923 f‘34c1 096
Owens Brockway woriw.stl-InG.com
www.chromalab.com
Extracted: 12/14/2001 10:11
ELAP#
. Sampled: 121112001 15:40 QC-Bateh: 2001/12/14-01.10 CA DHS ELAP#1094
Matrix: Watar
N
' Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 82 50 ugfl 1.00 12/14/2001 23:56 ndp
Mator Qil N 500 ug/l. 1.00 12/14/2001 23:56
' Surrogate(s)
o-Tarphanyl 1071 B60-130 % 1.00 12/14/2001 23:56
STL Chromalab is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 11 of 14




Submission #; 2001-12-0219

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons {TEPH)

Batch QC report

SEVERN
TRENT.

SERVICES

STL Chromalab
. . 1220 Quarry Lane
Test Method: 8015M Prep Method: I2\3,|5‘| 0/8015 Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 825 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1086
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2001/12/14-01.10 www.stHinc.com
www,.chromalab.com
MB: 2001/12/14-01.10-001 Date Extracted: 12/14/2001 10:11
CA DHS ELAP#1004
R
Compound Result Rep.Limit Unit Analyzed Flag
‘Diesel ND 50 ugiL 12/14/2001 1817
Motor Gil ND 500 ug/L 12/14/2001 1817
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 82.4 60-13Q % 12M14/2001 18:17
STL Chromalab is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 12 of 14




Submission #: 2001-12-0219

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Batch QC report

Test Method:  8015M

Prep Method:

3510/8015M

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water

LCS:  2001/12/14-01.10-002  Exiracted: 12/14/2001 10:11
LCSD: 2001/12/14-01.10-003  Extracted: 12/14/2001 10:11

QC Batch # 2001/12/14-01.10

Analyzed:  12/14/2001 18:55
Analyzed: 12/14/2001 19:32

SEVERN
TRENT

SERVICES

STL Chromalab
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096
www,sti-inG.com
www,chromalab.com

SR Na— CA DHS ELAP#1094
GCompound Cone, [ug/l] Exp.Conc. [ug/L] Recovery [%] RPD | Ctirl.Limits [%] Flags
LGS LCSD LCS LGSD LCS | LCSD ([%] Recovery | RPD | LCS LCsD
Diesel 8498 aa7 1260 1250 71.8 718 | 0.0 60-130 25
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 17.5 17.9 20.0 20.0 87.4 B89.7 B0-130 0

STL Chromalab is a part of Severn Trent Laboratoties, Inc.

Page 13 of 14




Submission #: 2001-12-0219

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)
Legend & Notes

Test Method:  8015M Prep Method: ~ 3510/8015M

Analyte Flags

ndp
Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattem of our Diesel standard

Analyte Flags

sd
Surrogate recovery not reportahle due to required dilution.

STL Chromalah is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

SEVERN
TRENT

SERVICES

STL Chramalab
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanion, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919
Fax 925 484 1096
www.stl-inc.com

www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP#1094

Page 14 of 14
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Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

Possible Hazards /ém(v}zf ' | zw -2 - OZ! q

Sampie Chain-of-Custody/Analysis Request

ol e
it £4<“€_,

Client E;g mg{u Jm‘cs Report to Mriwat‘tﬂ {)um,, r Lab Destination_S L Chwine Lb
site (J: “’u 6%‘4%& Company Km mﬁz&f Te—:féf Address  (¥crieely Lan e
Project No._ Cooa'7. 38 Address L l‘f»“fvm Gt Q1 mm‘isfn ch
Sampler Name J, Tzvee | S iscw CADID7) Telephone_ 125 & ¥4 174¢
Telephone_1 1S RSB ASH L o Y5 2997 CarrierWay Bill No.
(hew -5 1op @ | o HeL Sl ¥ | X % 2.} Chnhebay R oAs
M7 drpogue| | RERREAP '
Mg b X w
MmO Welog |13%0 Xl AW
Mu-Dof ‘ ilafor |~ X|¥|% I
MR el s X|¥l»
/L mw- ooz v|x|w% |
Mw -6 lleiulﬂ'!Z\,S' X% | ¥
| =) Wlilei W25 X | %[ % LK%
My ~2.0 alidei j15y2 X X¥ ¥
Teip Blonk, Wil |~ ¢ v] Yxls 3 Von ¢
(1) Wrie only ane sample nLzmber in each space. {4) Presarvation of aample.
(2) Specily type of sample{s): Water (W), Sckd (), o Indicate iype. (5 Wrko each analysis raquested acrass top. Placs an "X in appropriate cotumn ko
{8) Mark 2ach sempls which shoukd be composited in Laboratory as follows: Place an “A" In bos for esch semple that shouid be composiled inta ona sampde; Lse sequentiallstier for addiional groups. inticate typ of analysis needed for each samyple.

Pl i 1 b F B bR i ke
?.5 R i 3 HopeE: t
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e
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Ml N EE W B S By D G G BN S B A EBE S B i =

Sample Chain-of-Custody/Analysis Request

Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

Possible Hazards /4 ~ *"{f ¥ / ¥E

Client, :an;ﬁg "f_)“‘w lfj Report to ll\"if i~'c'=,("¢t’i —ﬁj}/_w‘ B} \z
Site {}L‘"‘“;‘: o Ky }',z’ Company l'\: v u&"‘f{i -S g ki
Project No. (L5 0002, 3& Address_Le2 § olsim S
Sempler Nama jr szv; 5:__!“ E;, Sf:: E ceo CATY (
Yelaphons_ &} 15 2933&5.9&- Fax_ 1S VI o

HeL K] ¥

Lab Destination _S 14, Chve v L
Address f..,::)r.-‘ Aiw by i---a'm #
Pl rorandes A
Tolephone__ 12 5 /7 1/

= Carrier/Way Bill No.

fhiw -5 hy bew | o Xy | 2 | Lot Aobos 3 VoA
M7 2[@0#% \ Wy | % t
Mw- ¥ Plieiez| | XXy
M- 10 lt\u\uf 1355 ‘ x }‘ ¥
8 M- Dot wdulor [ X1y
Mw~13 [1\4}]#1 1245 X | | ¥
M)~ f& ’ ksl os I Y X%
ﬂh‘u‘-f‘fé' lelniw iz 5 % | ¥
,,,,,, N i~ ' [iffrfc-.f {285 }i ¥ | %
M ~20 ia\ﬂ\ﬂ 15y X| X ¥ )
T',ai? {f’;};mk. et | = VR W |, i\ v(p'hg

{1) Write only ane sample number in each space.
{2) Specity type of sample(e}: Water (W), Salid (S), o indicate type.
{3) Mark each samﬁle which should be compasited in Laboratory as follaws: Place an “A” in box for each sample that shoud be composited into one sample; use sequentiaf latisr for additional groups.

i e
J&t;u rﬂw—g“

(4) Prasarvation of sample. :
[ Writa sach analysis requested across top. Place an "X in appropriate column to
indicaie typo of analysis needed for each sample.

ot

Kennedy/Janks Consuitants, Inc. ® 2001



Appendix B

Monitoring Well Purge and Sample Forms




~ Groundwater Depth Measurement Log

Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

Project Name: Owens Brockway

\ Date: 12/11/01
Lo Project Number: _950007.30 Time Start:
e Project Manager: _Meredith Durant Time End: Page 1 of 1
b= B Groundwater Totat Well Measuring Point
Well Number Time Depth Depth Description Comments
MW-1 ~— T Burried under glass pile
MW-2~ / / ‘ 25_ Free product
MW-5 4 ESSE
MW-6 ~ 11 28 Free Product
MW-7 3
Mw-8 g?: 21 :
MW-9 . - Casing is pariially destroyed Soakease device is at
bottom of well
MW-10 - gy -
MW-13 q.69
MW-15 ~ [#.¥8
MW-16 ~ 757
MW-17 - €0y
MW-20 " 0/

documentd

Lty



| | ;/0 ( -
Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: _/Z'/_I_ Kennedy/Jenks Consultants
PROJECT NAME: _ (Jee@in S v ¥, veLL noger: /2L -2
PROJECT NUMBER: _ qSoos ? 3 PERSORNEL: 4‘4#@ U
STATIC WATER LEVEL (FT): 120 MEASURING POINT DESCRIPTION: {0 &
‘i. I %‘, . \{_
WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT METHOD: _S¢lin/ 3 PURGE METHOD: _\J o gw?gé
TIME START PURGE: PURGE DEPTH (FT)
TIME END PURGE:
TIME SAMPLED: /N,/Q&QL“‘ jgﬁvwﬂfﬁiéﬁﬁi-
: _
COMMENTS : ,05 a@ W el . Mot S&,@jﬁéx
WELL VOLUME MULTIPLIER FOR
CALCULATION | TOTAL DEPTH DEPTH TO WATER CASING DIAMETER (IN) CASING VOLUME
(FILL IN (FT) WATER (FT) COLUMN (FT) ) 4 6 (GAL)
BEFORE - - X -
PURGING) \}, 25 0.16 | 0.64 | 1.48

TIME

VOLUME PURGED (GAL)

PURGE RATE (GPM)

TEMPERATURE (°C)

pH

SPECIFIC

CONDUCTIVITY 1m1cr hos)
(uncorracted)

DISSOLVED OXYGEN (mg/L)

eH(MV)Pt-AQC1 ref.

TURBIDITY/COLOR

CDOR

DEPTH OF PURGE
INTAKE (FT)

DEPTH TO WATER DURING
PURGE (FT)

NUMBER OF CASING
VOLUMES REMOVED

DEWATERED?

F-AR1 [(R.ROY I8N T\ Dana 1 né o




Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: [1j4 2 Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

PROJECT NAME: D Lasl it &"@QM WELL NUMBER: Mw~2

PROJECT NUMBER: Qso oefl. 3D PERSONNEL : ?{M“

SAMPLE -DATA: .
TIME SAMPLED: ' COMMENTS :

DEPTH SAMPLED (FT):

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT:

BISPOSAL METHOD:

NQO. OF JCON- FIELD VOLUME SHIPPED UNDERANALYSIS
SAMPLE |CONTAIN-|TAINER|PRESER-{FILTRA-| FILLED CHAIN-OF-CUS~ |REQUEST
L HO. ERS TYPE |{VATIVE | TION |(ml or L)|TURBIDITY|COLOR|{TODY AT 4°C? |(METHOD) COMMENTS
PURGE WATER DISPOSAL NOTES:
TOTAL DISCHARGE (GAL): COMMENTS:
- ™

DRUM DESIGNATION(S)/VOLUME PER (GAL):

WELL HEAD CONDITIONS CHECKLIST (CIRCLE YES OR NO — IF NO, ADD COMMENTS):

WELL SECURFTY DEVICES OK (BOLLARDS, CHRISTY LIDf CASING LID‘AND LOCK)?: YES NO
INSIDE OF WELL HEAD AND OUTER.CASING DRY?: YES NO

WELL CASING OK?: YES NO

COMMENTS:

GENERAL :
WEATHER CONDITIONS:

TEMPERATURE (SPECIFY °C OR °F):

PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED DURING PURGING OR SAMPLING?

cc: Project Managsr:
Job File:
Other:

AT IR0

Paga 2 of 2




Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date:[ 2{ 122 ( Kennedy/Jenks Consultants
PROJECT NavE: L) P - ci’iaﬁ%y WELL hveer: /e~ 5

PROJECT NUMBER: GSo L0 157 PERSONNEL: el —
STATIC WATER LEVEL (FT): __ﬁ) W uensun:;— POINT DESCRIPTION: _ 1L

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT NETHOD: _ o | s PURGE METHOD: bole-

TIME START PURGE: O ¥ A PURGE DEPTH (FT) ﬁ

TIME END PURGE: ki

DE5e

TIME SAMPLED:

e

7 -
COMMENTS : ,f;“;i”“ Shosin 2h sevved i’(q

FAdeT 4
T

WELL VOLUME MULTIPLIER FOR
CALCULATION { TOTAL DEPTH DEPTH 70 WATER CASING DIAMETER (IN) |  |CASING VOLUME
(FILL IN (FT} WATER (FT) COLUMN (FT) 2 4 6 {GAL)
BEFORE - X - |
i o PR
PURGING) gzgj 10,27 Eﬁgsl‘? 0.16 |o0.64 |1.48 | |7 =
TIME i
OR34 | _pR42| 8F%| o199
VOLUME PURGED (GAL) @ - ey ?
PURGE RATE (GPM)
TEMPERATURE {°C)
L b, i
i fted Jiio P.28 | Dy
i
TIVITY (micromhos
(uncorrectad)("““"""“') ffc‘? MHioc 1IN £ i Yo
DISSOLVED OXYGEN {(mg/L)
puM
eH(MV)Pt-AgC! ref. » M
TURBIDITY/COLOR @ Vi ?. S
ODOR :
a1 ~>
DEPTH OF PURGE .
INTAKE (FT) 25 S
DEPTH TO WATER DURING )
PURGE (FT) MM;
NUMBER OF CASING
VOLUMES REMOVED
DEWATERED? fU
o =3

F-431 (5-8%

(ISG0.I) Page 1 of 2




Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: M Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

PROJECT NAME: @wﬁ-aj é&% é& w&:«ff WELL NUHBERQ M~ ;S-/
¥

PROJECT NUMBER: Se eel], 38 PERSONNEL : @wwl/
SAMPLE_DATA: - ‘ ;L :

TIME SAMPLED: 8¢ i COMMENTS : 5)35’ i @ bl i h

DEPTH SAMPLED (FT): 8?‘ p g € %)41 .

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: @esﬁ ggn_g Lew

NO. OF |CON- FIELD | voLwe SHIPPED UNDER |ANALYSIS
SAMPLE |CONTAIN-|TAINER|PRESER-|FILTRA-| FILLED CHATN-OF -CUS~ | REQUEST
No. | ERS |TYPE |VATIVE | TION |(ml or L)|TurBIDITY|COLOR|TODY AT 4°C7 |(METHOD) COMMENTS

BIEY

M-Sl 3 eaiven) w | Tl B | Yes

[ . . mﬁ f
ros| 2 T W [ LR [Ba] | Hes [R5 T

PURGE WATER DISPOSAL NOTES: -
TOTAL DISCHARGE (GAL): 3 COMMENTS :

. 5 R X
DISPOSAL METHOD: B¢/ l/ wa}{w }F Tt | N

DRUM DESIGHATION(S)/VOLUME PER (GAL):__

s i
e

WELL HEAD CONDITIONS CHECKLISY (CIRCLE YES OR NO - IF NO, ADD COMMENTS):

WELL SECURITY DEVICES OK (BOLLARDS, CHRISTY LID, CASING LID AND LOCK)?: GNES  NO
INSIDE OF WELL HEAD AND QUTER CASING DRY?: “{ES' MO
WELL CASING OK?: @ NO

COMMENTS :

GENERAL :

~ ;o
WEATHER CONDITIONS: Sy o f
F

TEMPERATURE (SPECIFY °C OR °F):

PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED DURIKNG PURGING OR SAMPLING? ﬁ_} &

cc: Project Manager:
Job File:
Other:

F-43 2 (5-B8% Page 2 of




Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: !2{}’2' / ol Kennedy/Jenks Consultahu.
PROJECT NAME: @w@w’ ﬁmo/ﬁ*ﬂ&i’ WELL NUMBER: /"Zé«a/* é
PROJECT NUMBER: % £ op 7, 30 PERSONNEL : Gzert (!

MEASURING POINT DESCRIPTION: | & &

Palew
20

b 3¢

dliet

STATIC WATER LEVEL (FT):

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT METHOD: PURGE METHOD:

TIME START PURGE: PURGE DEPTH (FT)

TIME END PURGE:

TIME SAMPLED:
afe o . i
COMMENTS : Vlaf Cipie i 'D@% @@“ Qm? % 14
r
WELL VOLUME MULTIPLIER FOR .
CALCULATION | TOTAL DEPTH DEPTH TO WATER CASING DIAMETER (IN) CASING VOLUME
(FILL IN (FT) WATER (FT) COLUMN (FT) 2 4 6 (GAL)
BEFORE - - X -
PURGING) o0 /.2 % 0.16 | 0.64 | 1.44
TIME

VOLUME PURGED {GAL)

PURGE RATE (GPM)

TEMPERATURE (°C)

pH

SPECIFIC

CONDUCTIVITY (mi cr omhos)
(uncorracted)

DISSOLVED OXYGEN (mg/L)

eH{MV)Pt-AgCl ref.

TURBIDITY/COLOR

CDOR

DEPTH OF PURGE
INTAKE (FT)

DEPTH TO WATER DURING
PURGE (FT)

NUMBER OF CASING
VOLUMES REMOVED

DEWATERED?

C A74 /& am

(TSNN TY Darma 1 nf 2




Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

DISPOSAL METHOD:

Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date:
PROJECT NAME: WELL NUMBER:
PROJECT ‘NUMBER: PERSONNEL :
SAMPLE DATA: .
TIME SAMPLED: COMMENTS :
DEPTH SAMPLED (FT):
SAMPLING EQUIPMENT:
NO. OF |cON- FIELD | VOLUME SHIPPED UNDER{ANALYSIS
SAMPLE |CONTAIN-|TAINER!|PRESER-|FILTRA-| FILLED CHAIN-OF-CUS- |REQUEST
NO. ERS |TYPE |VATIVE | TION [(m? or L)|TURBIDITY|COLOR|TODY AT 4°C? |(METHOD) COMMENTS
PURGE WATER DISPOSAL NOTES:
TOTAL DISCHARGE (GAL): COMMENTS :
~

DRUM DESIGNATION(5)/VOLUME PER (GAL):__

WELL HEAD COMDITIONS CHECKLIST (CIRCLE YES OR NO - IF NO, ADD COMMENTS):

WELL SECURITY DEVICES OK (BOLLARDS, CHRISTY LID, CASING LID AND LOCK)?: YES
INSIDE OF WELL HEAD AND OUTER.CASING DRY?: YES NO
WELL CASING OK?: YES NO

COMMENTS:

NO

GENERAL :
WEATHER CONDITIOHNS:

TEMPERATURE (SPECIFY °C OR °F):

PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED DURING PURGING OR SAMPLING?

¢¢:  Project Manager:
Job File:
Other:

F.AR 2 (R-RQ)

Paaa 2 of 2




Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: MM! Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

PROJECT NAME: __ rartnn g ﬁW@EL wrdtf  WELL NUMBER: muﬁ"‘r}

PROJECT NUMBER: Q§ 2 el 7o PERSONNEL :
STATIC WATER LEVEL (FT): 11,51 MEASURING POINT DESCRIPTION: _ &)
i ! ‘ -
WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT METHOD: ngm & - PURGE METHOD: %w o
TIME START PURGE: Dars PURGE DEPTH (FT) 2
TIME END PURGE: Oq 2Y
TIME SAMPLED: m%@
COMMENTS : keh ?E’ﬁ < Legin
r
WELL VOLUME MULTIPLIER FOR
CALCULATION | TOTAL DEPTH DEPTH TO WATER CASING DIAMETER (IN) CASING VOLUME
(FILL IN (FT) WATER (FT) COLUMN (FT) 4 6 (GAL)
BEFORE - : - X - —
PURGING) 23, go XY éZ. i3 0.16 | 0.64 | 1.44 |z ?-é;
TIME B

0425 | pa3e | o138

R

VOLUME PURGED (GAL)

PURGE RATE (GPM)

TEMPERATURE (*°C)

L e &5 LS
pH
{> ] &}“Sr ?p‘ﬁ? 7’ gﬂ‘f
CORDUCTIVITY (mt
h p .

(uncorractad)(m = = [ /192 iR
DISSOLVED OXYGEN (mg/L)

g S,
eH{MV)Pt-AgC! ref. /U n 5
TURBIDITY/COLOR J‘{ EV«;W y}} oo gﬁiww’%ﬁ
ODOR ol y I PR

P

DEPTH OF PURGE
INTAKE (FT) Lo >
DEPTH TO WATER DURING
PURGE (FT) LA

NUMBER OF CASING
VOLUMES REMOVED

DEWATERED? )U P

N4

£ An4 /i om {ISGO. 1Y Pasia 1 af 2




Date: ngiz_éf *  Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

Groundwater Purge and Sample Form

PROJECT NAME: (? v g 8 r"ﬁcj'lwa,u WELL NUMBER: S ~I7
5“’ _ ! ﬁmwﬁé
PROJECT NUMBER: 95 Doo'l 3D PERSONNEL : 3
'SAMPLE DATA:. : : '
TIME SAMPLED: @C?i«g % COMMENTS :
DEPTH SAMPLED (FT): AD
SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: Qeiﬁl‘ %m&é@w
NO. OF |con- FIELD | VOLUME SHIPPED UNDER|ANALYSIS
SAMPLE |CONTAIN-|TAINER|PRESER-|FILTRA-| FILLED CHAIN-OF-CUS-|REQUEST
NO. ERs | TYPE [VATIVE | TION |(m or L)|TURBIDITY|COLOR|TODY AT 4°C? |(METHOD) COMMENTS
_ , g | Proeet 1w Podo
Mg~ | 5 VoA Bee | M = s ey
b b Y, o }f %ﬁ i aaion, - % ;53 '
ke ' : & AN e
o) 2 || W : v rEg oo
PURGE WATER DISPOSAL NOTES: eé>
TOTAL DISCHARGE (GAL): COMMENTS :
DISPOSAL METHOD: _ fi ; /i W@fi’v Lvf oo, : ‘ 5

DRUM DESIGNATION(S)/VOLUME PER (GAL):

WELL HEAD CONDITIONS CHECKLIST {CIRCLE YES OR NO - IF NO, ADD COMMENTS):

WELL SECURITY DEVICES OK (BOLLARDS, CHRISTY LID, CASING LID AND LOCK)?:  ¥ES) MO
INSIDE OF WELL HEAD AND OUTER CASING DRY?: &€ Mo
WELL CASING Ok?:  (¥Es MO

COMMENTS::

GENERAL: f #
WEATHER CONDITIONS: e WAL Y jié &
¥

TEMPERATURE (SPECIFY °C OR °F):

PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED DURING PURGING OR SAMPLING? ;{é;qﬁg

cc: Project Manager:
Job File:
Other:

Page 2 of 2
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Grdundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: {24kt jol Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

PROJECT NAME: @aﬁau s

)
WELL NUMBER: Q’Ew - &

PROJECT NUMBER: i QQ 8. %o PERSONNEL: __ Faf“réu
STATIC WATER LEVEL (FT): ?tzaz MEASURING POINT DESCRIPTION: T{) Q"
WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT METHOD: _ ‘swedsw s f“ PURGE METHOD: &mi%ék
TIME START PURGE: \H{ > PURGE DEPTH (FT) Zﬁr@
TIME END PURGE: 14 Y 5
TIME SAMPLED: % Lﬁ S [
COMMENTS : W@k{ Vo et ?W@w@, wt‘w@\ ée 4 i Wg%
Reca,i knﬁwﬁ 9@'5 meter
. WELL VOLUME MULTIPLIER FOR
CALCULATION | TOTAL DEPTH DEPTH TO WATER CASING DIAMETER (IN) CASING VOLUME
(FILL IN (FT) WATER (FT) comn (FT)| | €20 | 3 (GAL)
BEFORE - - X -
PURGING) 29 < w) .2 % 0.6 |o0.6a |1.4a | [3243:9.¢
TINE

1S3 e| 33 1u3g | lyys
2.5 | 50 1¢.e

YOLUME PURGED (GAL)

PURGE RATE {GPM)

TEMPERATURE (°C)

by Eae £, 8 28, 5
PH o,
7 [y | hey | ok
SPECIFIC
CONDUCTIVITY (m1cr‘omhos)
(uncorrected) E@éf@ %é{} Terp ¥ 9e
DISSOLVED OXYGEN (mg/L) , -
MM
eH(MV)PL-AgCl ref.
| AM - -
TURBIDITY/COLOR ‘Jr e
2k
ODOR
hawm é >
DEPTH OF PURGE -'
INTAKE (FT) 15 >
DEPTH TO WATER DURING .
PURGE (FT) N
NUMBER OF CASING
VOLUMES REMOVED
DEWATERED?
Mo >

E.A%4 (R.AGY ’ {TSGN_TY Bana 1 nf 2




Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: g—;.,&_&éag Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

PROJECT NAME: ﬁwfﬁﬁ @ﬁ@ﬁ éimg WELL NUMBER: W‘“f
s £
PROJECT NUMBER: Hio 202,38 PERSONNEL : Fse B/

SAMPLE' DATA:
TIME SAMPLED: f i’?‘f & COMMENTS::
DEPTH SAMPLED (FT): 25,0
SAPLING EQUIPMENT: 1)1, ﬁ)«’!&r
| NO. OF |CON- FIELD | VOLUME éﬂiﬁ%‘fﬁﬂ? aga&g%s
SAMPLE |CONTAIN-|TAINER|PRESER-|FILTRA-| FILLED : ~ -
NO. ERS |TYPE |VATIVE | TION |(ml or L)|TURBIDITY|COLOR}TODY AT 4°C? |(METHOD) COMMENTS
pofi S (VoA flee M P | e | =] e 23 15
_— o™ « ~
- pudel | - | TeoY
PURGE WATER DISPOSAL NOTES: .
TOTAL DISCHARGE (GAL): o COMMENTS:
: ‘ .
DISPOSAL METHOD: ;9.,} gZ wg,}ét« j}({ }ée’;ﬁ N

DRUM DESIGNATION(S)/VOLUME PER (GAL 3t

—tienr

WELL HEAD CONDITIOMS CHECKLIST (CIRCLE YES OR NO - IF NO, ADD COMMENTS):

WELL SECURITY DEVICES OK (BOLLARDS, CHRISTY LID, CASING LID AND LOCK)?: YES
INSIDE OF WELL HEAD AND OUTER CASING DRY?: YES @

WELL CASING OK?: YES NG

COMMENTS : %QK P ?{&9{% wr% @’? W‘g@w

GENERAL : 5 . \gw '
WEATHER CONDITIONS: ity &
7

TEMPERATURE (SPECIFY °C OR °F):

PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED DURING PURGING OR SAMPLING? M b2

cc:  Preject Manager:
Job File:
Other:

E.A7 D (A.ROY Page 2 of




Groundwater Purge and Sample Form

Date: M Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

Ouss (ol vas

PROJECT NAME:

PROJECT HUMBER:

A
Fpre !

WELL NUMBER:

PERSONNEL :

@,?’f Dodle o

STATIC WATER LEVEL (FT):

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT METHOD:

TIME START PURGE:

TIME END PURGE:

Did W“g/ Sﬁ«f"(‘ﬁé«r

TIME SAMPLED:

w&ei i‘@r&é fw E}

COMMENTS::

C .

MEASURING POINT DESCRIPTION: w

PURGE METHOD:

PURGE DEPTH (FT)

ﬁ?d,ﬁ%ﬁ faq,k&ie. dewvee

ha s bog v drepped ;af@ e well and ynoble vetielve

; B
Dol o | i Plopded o jhe $of woith grey water

WELL VOLUME MULTIPLIER FOR

CALCULATION | TOTAL DEPTH DEPTH TO WATER CASING DIAMETER (IN) CASING VOLUME
(FILL IN (FT) WATER (FT) COLUMN (FT) 2 2 6 (GAL)
BEFORE - = X - -

PURGING) 0.16 | 0.64 | 1.44

TINE

VOLUME PURGED (GAL)

PURGE RATE (GPM)

TEMPERATURE (°C)

pH

SPECIFIC

CONDUCTIVITY (mli cr omhos )
{uncorrected)

DISSOLVED OXYGEN (mg/L)

sH(MV)Pt-AgC1 ref.

TURBIDITY/COLOR

ODOR

DEPTH OF PURGE
INTAKE (FT)

DEPTH 7O WATER DURING
PURGE (FT)

NUMBER OF CASING
VOLUMES REMOVED

DEWATERED?

FTEPAA T\ Bace 1 -8 A




iKennedy/Jenks Consultants

DISPOSAL METHOQD:

Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date:
PROJECT NAME: WELL NUMBER:
|prosgCT NUMBER: |  PERSOMNEL:
SAMPLE DATA: . .
TIME SAMPLED: . COMMENTS:
DEPTH SAMPLED (FT):
SAMPLING EQUIPMENT:
NO. OF |CON- FIELD | VOLUME SHIPPED UNDER |ANALYSIS
- SAMPLE |CONTAIN- | TAINER|PRESER-|FILTRA-| FILLED CHAIN-OF-CUS- | REQUEST
NO. | ERS |TYPE |VATIVE | TION |(ml or L)|TURBIDITY|cOLOR|TODY AT 4°C? |(METHGD) COMMENTS
PURGE WATER DISPOSAL NOTES:
TOTAL DISCHARGE (GAL): COMMENTS :
- S

DRUM DESIGNATION(S)/VOLUME PER (GAL):

WELL HEAD CONDITIONS CHECKLIST (CIRCLE YES OR NO - IF NO, ADD COMMENTS):

WELL SECURITY DEVICES OK (BOLLARDS, CHRISTY LID, CASING LID AND LOCK)?: YES
INSIDE OF WELL HEAD AND OUTER CASIHG DRY?: YES NO
WELL CASING 0K?: YES NO

COMMENTS:

HO

GENERAL :
WEATHER CONDITIONS:

TEMPERATURE (SPECIFY °C OR °F):

PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED DURING PURGING OR SAMPLING?

cc: Project Manager:
Job File:
Other:

F-43 2 (R-RD

Page 2 of 2




: zhdpt , - '
Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: i_i Kennedy/Jenks Consultants
: -
PROJECT NAME: D ens Boe 3 s g ot weLL neeer: | M-l
L] L (
PROJECT NUMBER: G S0 00, 3o PERSONNEL : ¥ aee
STATIC WATER LEVEL (FT): h k! MEASURING POINT DESCRIPTION: _ \ 0 C_
WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT METHOD: Selini gt PURGE METHOD: (2 atlen
TIME START PURGE: 1330 PURGE DEPTH (FT) & ©
TIME END PURGE: 124 8
TIME SAMPLED: \35&
COMMENTS : Cﬁ”ﬁ&%& o~ Ddd \)evgf S@:f}i&i (o PPN
WELL VOLUME MULTIPLIER FOR
CALCULATION | TOTAL DEPTH DEPTH TO WATER CASING DIAMETER (IN) CASING VOLUME
(EILL IN (FT) WATER (FT) COLUMH (FT) & 4 6 (GAL)
BEFORE - - X = -
PURGING) 0% .0 g1 b2t 0.16 |0.64 [1.48 | [2.6xsoD§
TIME
V338 [ 432334« v |iswz
VOLUME PURGED (GAL) iy - ‘
?ﬁ‘ﬁ J::;'b r?\ §
PURGE RATE (GFM) 1.
TEMPERATURE (°C) )
el £ ¢ Kt AR
pH ' ) ,
r]L tﬂg é»bg?f} ‘;ﬂgzg& é;vﬁq
SONBUCTIVITY (mtcromh
micromhos
(uncorracted)(_fn’\"—) \2¥? 12795 210 \ 2 ™0
DISSOLVED OXYGEN (mg/L) e
N M %
eH{MV)Pt-AgC1 ref.
M =
TURBIDITY /COLOR o
;{Qi.f;cm & i
ODOR R _
Lag =
DEPTH OF PURGE 2
INTAKE (FT) A5 = e
DEPTH TO WATER DURING
PURGE (FT) WM - >
NUMBER OF CASING '
VOLUMES REMOVED i s =3
DEWATERED? N
e ) ?

2OAOA oM

fISRN T\ Dana 1 AF 9




Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: (2 5“ g"} ' Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

PROJECT NAME: @&W-hj {;&*ﬁ, & sl o WELL NUMBER: fﬁw i

PROJECT NUMBER: 4?’{ S8 28 personNEL: Q%’W

|SAMPLE DATA: = , | M
TIME SAMPLED: 50 COMMENTS : fi’l{? =
DEPTH SAMPLED (FT): L

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: @éjﬁ _Daulee

NO. OF [CON- FIELD | VOLUME SHIPPED UNDER |ANALYSIS
SAMPLE |CONTAIN-|TAINER|PRESER-|FILYRA-| FILLED CHAIN-OF-CUS-{REQUEST
NO. ERS |TYPE |[VATIVE | TION [{ml or L)|TURBIDITY|COLOR|TODY AT 4°C? }(METHOD) COMMENTS
. : . o F . - @E"ﬁitf
fra-io)| 4 VoH few| W | ol é%? — | Ves Vot
A ()
?ﬁ&%&»@ﬁ} ;;Z §§p%@f 5%} éﬁd} £;““ﬂuif il giéi“g
3 3 1VBA e M by ieS
, . 1w
ol 2 - “ysg é; ! £4
el M S Rl Il R o
PURGE WATER DISPOSAL NOTES:  _  w~
TOTAL DISCHARGE (GAL): ik COMMENTS :
DISPOSAL: METHOD: j;gf ﬁg w-ﬁf{'&w j‘yﬁ% & N
- £

'DRUM DESIGNATION(S)/VOLUME PER (GAL):

WELL HEAD CONDITIONS CHECKLIST (CIRCLE YES OR NO - IF NO, ADD COMMENTS):

WELL SECURITY DEVICES OK (BOLLARDS, CHRISTY LID, CASING LID AND LOCK)?:  ¥ES) o
INSIDE OF WELL HEAD AND OUTER CASING DRY?: (YES) O

WELL CASING OK?: @ No

COMMENTS :

GENERAL :
WEATHER CONDITIONS:

TEMPERATURE (SPECIFY °C OR °F):

PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED DURING PURGING OR SAMPLING? ,/ﬁf;?

c¢: Project Manager:
Job Fila;

Other:

F-43 2 (R-AGQY Page 2 of 2




Groundwater Purge and Sample Form

Date: 12341 87 ¢ Kennady/Jenks Consultants

PROJECT NAME: i At % %wﬂfk SR y WELL NUMBER: __(YVual= |3
PROJECT NUMBER: d sp 00%7.32 PERSONNEL : Fou f%ﬁi
STATIC WATER LEVEL (FT): .49 MEASURING POINT DESCRIPTION: __ Vo,
WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT METHOD: &%i ¥ PURGE METHOD: R low
TIME START PURGE: (225 PURGE DEPTH (FT) AO
TIME END PURGE: {239
. |TIME SAMPLED: vyl s
|cosers: e Droten Ry doeg ol gaf
{ - /
WELL VOLUME MULTIPLIER FOR
CALCULATION | TOTAL DEPTH DEPTH TO WATER CASING DIAMETER (IN) CASING VOLUME
(FILL IN (FT) WATER (FT) COLUMN (FT) %) 2 6 (GAL)
BEFORE - = X -
PURGING) 25@@ G, e 157 0.16 | 0.64 | 144 | bogy3=ql.
TINE
1228 223 | 1224 [123®
VOLUME PURGED (GAL}) .
5 2.5 5ol £.0
PURGE RATE (GPM)
TEMPERATURE (°C) ] ‘
65T L5 LSy L5
PH
THE 1933 |myr | %32
SECIFIC
CONDUCTIVITY (micromhos - ;
(uncorractad)('“'é'm"’""') } BHo lz}éﬁ \Vieo 1208
DISSOLVED OXYGEN (mg/L)
N A
H(MV)PL-AGCT ref. _ S
M A
TURBIDITY/COLOR {50+
5 7 — ﬁ>{€dbw’ C{Zgguvf epfégamm~
ODOR
L7197 -
DEPTH OF PURGE N
INTAKE (FT) iy e
DEPTH TO WATER DURING
PURGE (FT) A i
NUMBER OF CASING | N
VOLUMES REMOVED g
DEWATERED? -
Ny

C a9+ /& o

fIRGA T\ Pana 1 Af 2




Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: mﬂi%é’ / Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

PROJECT NAME: @@ami é’g}’w@a& Y WeLL NwBEr: [ Mo 13
PROJECT NUMBER: 438 ophr 300 PERSONNEL: __ ok gecne. i
%&n: _ / a "’/j/ COMMENTS :
DEPTH SAMPLED (FT): {o ,
SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: ‘Ofs’ﬁ» é,?}af’jfw ~
NO. OF [CON- FIELD | VOLUME SHIPPED UNDER |ANALYSIS
e [T TP AT IvE | Tion | can "or 0y | ruRB1oTTY|coLoR| TODY AT 4-C? |(WETHOD)|  coweNT
=13 S (Ver Web) v Tl | abe ?53‘ Yoap w15
b ! -
pre-t?| L ﬁi.,@y,, Mol R A elee fes Rols mgﬁﬁggé
PURGE WATER DISPOSAL NOTES: 75
TOTAL DISCHARGE (GAL): L COMMENTS :
DISPOSAL METHOD: E)}{ j Mﬁgm 5}25‘54” o
DRUM DESIGNATION(S)/VOLUME PER {GAL):
WELL HEAD CONDITIONS CHECKLIST (CIRCLE YES OR NO -:Im; NOLTE[; COMMENTS ) :
WELL SECURLTY DEVICES OK (BOLLARDS, CHRISTY LID, CASING LID AND LOCK)?: @ NO
INSIDE OF WELL HEAD AND OUTER CASING DRY?:  W¥ES’ MO
WELL CASING OK?:  YES 0’
COMMENTS : : Dwobgn Fuv & Aatls M‘g"xm‘? ngie@
GENERAL : .o
" WEATHER CONDITIONS: 5 Ls V;‘/(/ &3
TEMPERATURE (SPECIFY °C OR °F):
PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED DURING PURGING OR SAMPLING? ok o
cc:  Project Manager:
Job File:
Other:
F-47 2 (5.RG) Page 2 of 2




Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: Xa i 58 ( Kannedy/Janks Consultants
PROJECT NAME: Oh} £ng %véa& w«:ﬁf WELL NUMBER: m Y~ %5
PROJECT NUMBER: 4 S0 pol7 32 PERSONNEL : “i"a v E@
STATIC WATER LeveL (FT): 10 .80 MEASURING POINT DESCRIPTION:  * ©C.
WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT METHOD: __ Sphavi 6 PURGE METHOD: @e;&i g\
TIME START PURGE: RINT1/ PURGE DEPTH (FT) A
TIME END PURGE: \% 1 O
TIME SAMPLED: 1485
COMMENTS: Alcwed el 4» ?“é@%wﬁg fo (Lo
WELL VOLUME | . MULTIPLIER FOR
CALCULATION | TOTAL DEPTH DEPTH TO WATER CASING DIAMETER (IN) CASING VOLUME
(FILL IN (FT) WATER (FT) COLUMN (FT) F3) 4 ) (GAL)
BEFORE =z S » X = -
PURGING) Q %‘g@ \D,’g@ 1&\7 0.16 0.64 1.44 le.a vix ff‘%
TIME | _
| 3o |jwse | o
VOLUME PURGED (GAL)
G |as | g5
PURGE RATE (GPH) f

OY viame M‘_i?t e

TEMPERATURE (°C)

£ 44l
pH G
it 739 [1.35
CONBUCTIVITY (nt
micromhos .
{uncorrected) “""—'_) LY p&d % FEEEY Y
DISSOLVED OXYGEN (mg/L)
sH{MVY)Pt-AQCY ref . ﬁg
g | » w 4
TURBIDITY/COLOR e}\ '
& tn {ﬂ_ﬂm b%"\h
ODOR
Ay L S B
DEPTH OF PURGE e
INTAKE (FT) > e
DEPTH TO WATER DURING .
PURGE (FT) M e '
NUMBER OF CASTNG
VOLUMES REMOVED
DEWATERED? !\j
0 Mo {es

F-431 1R2-85 (ISGD.TY Paas 1 nf 2




Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: M” Kennedy/Jenks Consultants
PROJECT NAME: 0%_ (g‘m VELL NuBER: e = J~
&
e _
PROJECT NUMBER: G LG, 3¢ PERSONNEL : %)”'W ¢
SAMPLE DATA: j I j‘“""”
TIME SAMPLED: ™ COMMENTS ;
’ : e
DEPTH SAMPLED (FT): _ Ab .
SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: _ @{}{ gg@e{@u
‘ NO. OF |CON- FIELD | VOLUME SHIPPED UNDER|ANALYSIS
LE |CONTAIN-|TAINER|PRESER-|FILTRA-{ FILLED , CHATN_OF -CUS- | REQUEST
S | [ Tvpe |VATIVE | TION [cml oF L)|TURBIDITY|COLOR|TODY AT 4°C? |(METHOD) COMMENTS
=
- — it . M g ?’ £
E'hw}f[ ? o4 eyl nl/‘ ff’“’*fr .5 Jo
[é" gy !L il i{;,# i?’p\pﬁ
morcd] 2 (bl o | A e L e | el T
PURGE WATER DISPOSAL NOTES: / e
" TOTAL DISCHARGE (GAL): : COMMENTS:

DISPOSAL METHOD: Q:/ ; wwflfw §,W>‘LW

DRUM DESIGNATION(S)/VOLUME PER {GAL):

WELL HEAD CONDITIONS CHECKLIST (CIRCLE YES OR NO - IF NO, ADD COMMENTS):

WELL SECURITY DEVICES OK (BOLLARDS, CHRISTY LID, CASING LID AND LocK)?: (ES MO
INSIDE OF WELL HEAD AND OUTER CASING DRY?:  VES (O

WELL CASING 0k7:  &ES Mo

COMMENTS :
GENERAL: | -
WEATHER CONDITIONS: 5 ey é 5
Gl
TEMPERATURE (SPECIFY °C OR °F):
¢ ¢ 3
PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED DURING PURGING OR SAMPLING? Q@m"}%éﬁf Lt foed {@“"“ W*’—*'g’?ﬁg €.

cc: Project Manager:
Job File:
Other:

F.A2 2 (RAD Page 2 of 2




w

Groundwater Purgq and Sample Form

Date: m 4 Kennedy/.lenks Consufltants

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT METHOD: g@%w? %

PURGE METHOD:

PROJECT NAME: Ds; peing iby'aﬁgj %’Zwmif WELL NMBER: _ [Mul~l b
PROJECT NUMBER: PERSONNEL : 'gai.«ru;g.%"
STATIC WATER LEVEL (FT): MEASURTNG POINT DESCRIPTION: _ 10 @

ﬁ@{a% £

TIME START PURGE: Wse PURGE DEPTH (FT) 15
TIME END PURGE: 3&@;{
TIME SAMPLED: I&. 5
COMMENTS : Ne Pi:? Ceck vn gﬁmﬂc_f |
WELL VOLUME MULTIPLIER FOR
CALCULATION | TOTAL DEPTH DEPTH TO WATER % DIAMETER (IN) CASING VOLUME
(FILL IN (FT) WATER (FT) COLUMN (FT) 4 6 (GAL)
BEFORE - = X '
PRGING) 24 P 7.5 13,29 0.16 | 0.64 | 1.44 AV N
TINE
wWse [ [1iss 2o 1 12Dt
VOLUME PURGED (GAL) d
2.6 5.0 L. O
PURGE RATE (GPM) a
Wank | asfh
TEMPERATURE (°C) . .
L5 &b, = i o 6.5
H o
i 1705 | vt | e | a9
SONDUCTIVITY. (micromh
CON cromhos - |
(uncorrected) (_"__-) 'l Yo |Mee e O W?@
DISSOLVED OXYGEN (mg/L) - —
p &
eH(MV)Pt-AgCT ref.
MM | -
TURBIDITY/COLOR -
+ﬁ&-9\/ﬁwv‘7 “L’n,a\_ %ﬁ_w’ﬁ \Lﬁ/ S
ODOR
brme
DEPTH OF PURGE L
INTAKE (FT) g{_ T v
DEPTH TO WATER DURING -
PURGE (FT) N e
NUMBER OF CASING
VOLUMES REMOVED
DEWATERED? o
NB

temAA TY AL A =

-




Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: ! 2 (2 Kennedy/Jenks Consultants
PROJECT NAME: -‘QWU 6@@&' g/  OWELL NMBER: S He /é
PROJECT NUMBER:' QJ’ O go.32 PERSONNEL : %//
SAWPLE DATA:
TIME SAMPLED: /o? /’5'.’ | COMMENTS:
DEPTH SAMPLED (FT): / f

SANPLING EQUIPMENT: % {50 ﬂmif@w

NO. OF |CON- FIELD YOLUME SHIPPED UNDER |ARALYSIS
SAMPLE |CONTAIN-|TAINER |PRESER-[FILTRA-| FILLED : CHAIN-OF -CUS~ | REQUEST
NO. ERS TYPE |VATIVE | TION {(m] or L){TURBIDITY|COLOR{TODY AT 4°C? |(METHOD) COMMENTS
‘ Y [ y e hIE M
porté | 3 |VeA| bee | | Fudd [T fes f
. ! L. b End ST ol )
pue-lb] 2| N g- g vy &t ! s
| Aok e ﬁf L _ re TEest
.
PURGE WATER DISPOSAL NOTES:
TOTAL DISCHARGE (GAL): _ COMMENTS:

DISPOSAL METHOD:

DRUM DESIGNATION(S)/VOLUME PER (GAL):

WELL HEAD CONDITIONS CHECKLIST (CIRCLE YES OR MO - IF HO, ADD COMMENTS):

WELL SECURITY DEVICES OK (BOLLARDS, CHRISTY LID, CASING LID AND LOCK)?: YES NO
INSIDE OF WELL HEAD AND OUTER CASING DRY?: YES NO
WELL CASING OK?: YES NO

COMMENTS:

GEMNERAL :
WEATHER CONDITIONS:

TEMPERATURE (SPECIFY °C QR °F):

PROBLEMS 'ENCOUNTERED DURING PURGING OR SAMPLING?

cc: Project Managei:
Job File:
Other:

A2 2 (R a0

Paae ? of 2




Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: m 5 I(ennedy/Jenks Consultants

PROJECT NAME: O%M@Wf Qﬁ% £ %a.we,-&tg WELL Noer: (D=} 7]

NUMBER OF CASING
VOLUMES REMOVED

DEWATERED?
Mo

. PROJECT NUMBER: PERSONNEL : Fovo e M
STATIC WATER LEVEL (FT): °|r0Q MEASURING POINT DESCRIPTION: i@ﬁw
l WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT METHOD: ggéim ;%i’? PURGE METHOD: b@@ E g v
' TIME START PURGE: Lo Q PURGE OEPTH {FT) hR3
k
TIME END PURGE: ] | 28
l TIME SAMPLED: 425
COMMENTS: Srells ali*f £z m““é &M— s ggiff:&g
l CAS} "y Bsrgééem " 5}‘&;@._ ﬁfa%@w . b &wg@
' WELL VOLUME MULTIPLIER FOR
CALCULATION | TOTAL DEPTH DEPTH 10 WATER CASING DIAMETER (IN) CASING VOLUME
(FILL IN (FT) WATER (FT) COLUMN (FT) % 4 6 (GAL)
BEFORE - = X - = [~
l PURGING) 24,50 ¢ .74 15,7é 0.16 | 0.64 | 1.44 2.5 vy =75
TIME _
l [too 1o vhis e
VOLUME PURGED (GAL) s g 5.0 75
l PURGE RATE (GPM)
H&u‘#
TEMPERATURE (°C)
l {5 AN £, L)
pH y .
A5 | oo | o es| Tof
N R
micromhos
(uncorrected) cm (zo | s oo | (4l
l DISSOLVED OXYGEN (mg/L) MM o oty
eH(MV)PL-AgC1 ref. -
i — -
TURBIDITY/COLOR :
D;s_ﬂ:" ke 23 lasrec 2 ey | & V““”’%}
' 0ODOR . 5 S g g . éf i
& (ga-é&&___ e:lner| o0 Ygat) mljqes
DEPTH OF PURGE & i S
. INTAKE (FT) |§¢
DEPTH TO WATER DURING
PURGE (FT) NM _— s ooy

E.A%t /G A {ISGN.TY Pana 1 nf 2




Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: #=~ Ho Kennedy/Jenks Consultants
- | ,
‘[PROJECT NHAME: @ L 1 S ﬁéf‘sﬁ}@éwﬁ}g WELL NUMBER: M- { 7
 [PROJECT NUMBER: 4500077 3o PERSONNEL : Faree i
SAMPLE DATA:
TIME SAMPLED: “ L5 COMMENTS :

DEPTH SMPLED (FT): | ! V

, : : —
SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: &fkﬁfaé/f ‘zﬁz«f&

NO. OF [CON- FIELD VOLUME SHIPPED UNDERANALYSIS
SAMPLE |CONTAIN-|TAINER|PRESER-|FILTRA-| FILLED CHAIN-OF-CUS- |REQUEST
NO. ERS TYPE |VATIVE | TION |{ml or L)|TURBIDITY|COLOR]TODY AT 4°C? |(METHOD) COMMENTS
és
Sy e v o ?g
rwelid 3 [vektecl uo | Bl Freyish J s e
L:- = ey ﬁi’f
oot} 2 | ol | G :
M A wbel N /U ! %"Wy fﬁ‘ | TE P, }"gg! #

PURGE WATER DISPOSAL NOTES: 0 S"’
H

TOTAL DISCHARGE {GAL): COMMENTS:

DISPOSAL METHOD: A / / oo f?g’lf Yo

DRUM DESIGNATION(S)/VOLUME PER (GAL):

WELL HEAD CONDITIONS CHECKLIST (CIRCLE YES OR NO - IF NO, ADD COMMENTS):

WELL SECURITY DEVICES OK (BOLLARDS, CHRISTY LID, CASING LID AND LOCK)?:  YES  /HO)
INSIDE OF WELL HEAD AND OUTER CASING DRY?:  YES (WO

WELL CASING OK?:  YES @9

COMMENTS :
GENERAL : =
WEATHER CONDITIONS: f iy ,5,{
4
TEMPERATURE (SPECIFY °C OR °F):
PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED DURING PURGING OR SAMPLING? f{/&

cc: Project Manager:
Job File:
Other:

F.A7 2 15 RON Pane 2 of 2




Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: | Z.{ $4® Kennedy/Jenks Consultants
- .s'f*:"\\ § o .
PROJECT NAME: { Jurting (Q)w& g’fm% g WELL NUMBER: e’ P,
A ———
PROJECT NUMBER: 4SO O3 PERSONNEL : Foceve {l
STATIC WATER LEVEL (FT): R MEASURING POINT DESCRIPTION: __ J OC.
T % t

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT METHOD: 3 of ais t PURGE METHOD: Welew
TIME START PURGE: {52% PURGE DEPTH (FT) . ©
TIME END PURGE: } Sy
TIME SAMPLED: Vo4 Qo
COMMENTS :

WELL VOLLME ) MULTIPLIER FOR

CALCULATION | TOTAL DEPTH DEPTH TO WATER CASING DIAMETER (IN) CASING VOLUME

(FILL IN (FT) WATER (FT) COLUMN (FT) /| 4 6 (GAL)

BEFORE - = x -
PURGING) ras a .ol a9 0.16 | 0.64 | 1.44 2 vi= b
TINE
1325 li3se |la3s |33 ¥
VOLUME PURGED (GAL) (ﬁ
25 o | B0

|PURGE RATE (GPM)

TEMPERATURE (°C) L )
L2 b2 ¢ [ iy

Wf$§ %3& pﬁg% ﬁf}ﬁ

PH

SPECIFIC .
CONDUCTIVITY i h by
(uncorracted)(m'czgn' nnos) Qqo qz D Q‘&.@ %@‘\O

DISSOLVED OXYGEN (mg/L)

\ L/ A - 2
eH(MV)PL-AgC1 ref. M 5
TURBIDITY/COLOR s At »

T

ODOR - 5

Wipne >
DEPTH OF PURGE , .
INTAKE (FT) Al >
DEPTH TO WATER DURING _
PURGE (FT) g e »
NUMBER OF CASING
VOLUMES REMOVED
DEWATERED?

e ama e fISRN TY Dana 1 af 2




Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: / 2”4 d ‘éf’ Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

PROJECT ﬁAME: 0"‘-"""‘* 5 ﬁwg{,é tire. If WELL “UMBER: ’,f?’? Gt 2 B
.r -
PROJECT NUMBER: ‘?j & ﬁ@i? ey PERSONNEL : f“ & g A‘/
SAMPLE DATA: - :
e sapien: 4 SEHP COMMENTS:

DEPTH SAMPLED (FT): & &

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: ﬁf;sgﬂ@.wé ﬁ’;@fﬂ

NO. OF |CON- FIELD VOLUME SHIPPED UNDER|ANALYSIS
-SAMPLE |CONTAIN-]TAINER|PRESER-|FILTRA-| FILLED CHAIN-OF-CUS-|REQUEST
NO. ERS TYPE |VATIVE | TION |[(ml or L)|TURBIDITY{COLOR|TODY AT 4°C? }(METHOD) COMMENTS

., i

gvﬁs@;vzﬂ 3 Voa| Roe| » waf ;{M - fes fé?é%’
T gers | TN
wode| 2t 0 | W | PO L PR A R

PURGE WATER DISPOSAL NOTES: i
TOTAL DISCHARGE {GAL): v ' COMMENTS:

DISPOSAL METHOD: O/ f/ e Fe ._{gﬁ*{é&- )

DRUM DESIGHATION(S)/VOLUME PER (GAL):

———
——

WELL HEAD CONDITIONS CHECKLIST {CIRCLE YES OR NO - IF NO, ADD COMMENTS):

WELL SECURITY DEVICES OK (BOLLARDS, CHRISTY LID, CASING LID AND LOCK)?:  T65) MO
INSIDE OF WELL HEAD AND OUTER CASING DRY?:  4EE MO
MELL CASING 0k?: (YRS Mo

COMMENTS:

GENERAL : P
WEATHER CONDITIONS: .,,fv*w\m;; & &
7

TEMPERATURE (SPECIFY °C OR °F):

PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED DURING PURGING OR SAMPLING? Lo

c¢: Project Manager:
Job File:
Other:

£.47 7 (5.A Paqe 2 of 2




